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POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Members of the Committee:-

Chairman: Councillor Louis Stephen (G)
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Marc Bayliss (C) and Councillor Adrian Gregson (L)

Councillor Roger Berry (L)
Councillor Paul Denham (L)
Councillor Simon Geraghty (C)
Councillor Jo Hodges (L)
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C)

Councillor Mike Johnson (C)
Councillor Roger Knight (C)
Councillor Chris Mitchell (C)
Councillor Joy Squires (L)
Councillor Geoff Williams (L)

C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 
to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 
Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 
space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 
can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 
attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 
any necessary arrangements to assist your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 
minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 
preparation of these reports.  Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. 
Please note that this is a public meeting and  members of the public and press are permitted to report 
on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 
providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 
proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 
attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. By choosing to 
attend this public meeting you are deemed to have given your consent to being filmed or recorded and 
for any footage to be broadcast or published.  Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 
'Exempt or Confidential Information' for which the public are excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is allowed 
for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter on the 
Agenda.  Participants need to indicate that they wish to speak by 4.30 p.m. on the last 
working day before the meeting by writing, telephoning or E-Mailing the officer mentioned 
below.

If you have any general enquires or queries about this Agenda or require any details of background 
papers, further documents or information, or to discuss arrangements for the taking of photographs, 
film, video or sound recording please contact the Lead Officer, Julian Pugh, Democratic Services 
Administrator, Guildhall, Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 722006 (direct line); E-
Mail Address:  committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk.

This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of ethnic 
minority languages.  Please contact the above named officer for further information.

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 
electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 
worcester.gov.uk

mailto:committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk
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Policy and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 12 December 2017

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. Appointment of Substitutes To receive details of any Member 
nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Committee.

2. Declarations of Interest To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Public Representations Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be 
allowed, with each speaker being allocated 
a maximum of five minutes, for members 
of the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any matter on the 
Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee.

4. Minutes 
Page(s): 1 - 8

Of the meeting held on 7th November 2017 
to be approved and signed.

5. Draft Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2018-2023 and Draft Budget 
& Council Tax 2018/19 
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Shane Flynn, 
Corporate Director, Finance and 
Resources
Tel: 01905 722536

1. That the Committee refers the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2023, 
and the proposed Draft Budget & 
Council Tax for 2018/19, including the 
financial management priorities and key 
assumptions for the short term and 
medium term planning horizon to all 
members for consideration at their 
meeting on 17th January 2017 and 
feedback to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 6th February 2017;

2. That the Committee approves, in 
accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 
1992, the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2003 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 2012, that the 
Council Tax Base calculation for the 
year 2018/19 will be 31,528.5 for 
Worcester City Council, including 
3,941.9 for Warndon Parish Council and 
2,179.2 for St Peter’s Parish Council (as 
detailed in Appendix 3);
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3. That the Committee notes that, other 
than the addition of Property Funds to 
the investment options for the Council 
(see 1.4 below), there have been no 
changes to the medium-term Treasury 
Management Policy, Treasury 
Management Procedure Notes, Treasury 
Management Disaster Recovery Plan or 
the operational Treasury Management  
Practices and recommend to Council 
that:-

(i) The Treasury Management Strategy at 
Appendix 4 be approved  including the 
prudential indicators set out in 5.4 of 
the Strategy;

(ii)   The borrowing limit be approved at:- 

Capital 
Financin
g 
Require
ment

Operation
al 
Borrowin
g 
Boundary 
(not 
expected 
to be 
exceeded
)

Authorised 
Limit 
(prohibited 
to exceed)

2018/19 £11.5m £17.3m £23.0m

2019/20 £11.1m £16.6m £22.2m
2020/21 £10.6m £16.0m £21.3m
2021/22 £10.1m £15.1m £20.1m
2022/23 £10.8m £16.2m £21.6m

4. That the Committee refers to the 
Income Generation sub-committee the 
proposal to add Pooled Property Funds 
as an additional investment instrument 
as set out in 7.71 of the Strategy. The 
Council currently places all surplus 
funds on deposit which carries no risk 
but generates a low rate of interest;

5. That the Committee notes that the 
proposals will be updated for any 
agreed changes following budget 
consultation with members, and for any 
significant changes following the 
publication of the Local Government 
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Finance Settlement.  Formal adoption of 
the MTFP and the Budget & Council Tax 
2018/19, will be recommended to Full 
Council for approval on 20th February 
2018; and

6. The Committee invite all political groups 
and/or individual members to notify the 
Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources no later than 31 December 
2017 of any other budget proposals 
that they wish officers to explore and 
request the Corporate Director to 
include such proposals in the reports for 
consideration by members at the 
January meeting.

6. Review of the Tourism Contract 
and Tourist Information Centre 
Provision 
Page(s): 51 - 56
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Helen Mole, Local 

Centres Officer
Tel: 01905 
722309

1. That the responsibility for the delivery 
of tourism marketing, including the 
Tourist information Centre, is 
transferred to the City Council when the 
contract with the Hereford and 
Worcester Chamber of Commerce 
comes to an end on 31 March 2018; 

2. That the staff currently employed within 
the Tourist information Centre are 
(TUPE) transferred to the City Council 
at the end of the Hereford and 
Worcester Chamber of Commerce 
Tourism contract period; and

3. That authority for the agreement of 
staff transfers and one-off transfer 
costs is delegated to the Managing 
Director.

7. Customer Strategy 2017-2020 
Page(s): 57 - 82
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: David Sutton, 

Deputy Director - 
Commissioning 
and 
Transformation
Tel: 01905 
722302

1. That the Committee agrees the 
proposed Customer Strategy for 2017-
2020; and

2. That an action plan for delivery of the 
strategy is reported to a future meeting 
of the Committee prior to 
implementation.
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8. Corporate Risk Management 
Report - Quarter 2 2017/18 
Page(s): 83 - 106
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: William Wade, 

Transformation 
and Performance 
Officer
Tel: 01905 
722500

That the Committee notes the Corporate 
Risk Management Report, including 
associated mitigating actions.

9. Referral Report From Full Council 
Meeting of 21st November 2017 - 
Provision Of Audio And Video 
Webcasting at Council and 
Committee Meetings 
Page(s): 107 - 114
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Claire Chaplin, 

Democratic and 
Civic Services 
Manager
Tel: 01905 
722005

1. That the Policy and Resources 
Committee give further consideration of 
the options as identified in the report 
for the provision of live audio 
webcasting or live video webcasting at 
Council and Committee meetings  as 
debated by Full Council at its meeting 
on 21st November 17; and

2. That the Policy and Resources 
Committee agree any provision of 
either live audio webcasting or live 
video webcasting.

10. Any Other Business Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration.

11. Items Involving the Disclosure of 
Exempt information 

The Committee are invited to pass the 
following resolution:-

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the said Act.

PART II
Exempt – not for publication because the item contains information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority holding that 
information) – category 3.

12. Minutes (Exempt Items) 
Page(s): 115 - 116

Of the meeting held on 7th November 2017 
(exempt items) to be approved and signed.



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

7th November 2017

Present: Councillor Louis Stephen in the Chair

Councillors Bayliss (Vice-Chairman), Berry, 
P. Denham, Geraghty, Gregson (Vice-
Chairman), Hodges, Mrs L. Hodgson, 
Johnson, Knight, Mitchell, G. Squires (for 
Councillor J. Squires) and G. Williams

Officers: Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance
Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 
and Resources
Tim O’Gara, Deputy Director – Governance
Rose Rouse, Corporate Director – 
Commissioning and Delivery
Philippa Smith, Deputy Director - Economic 
Development and Planning
David Sutton, Deputy Director – 
Commissioning and Transformation

38 Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillors Geraghty and Mrs L. Hodgson - Participation in Worcestershire 100% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot (Minute 47) and Place Partnership Five Year 
Business Plan (Minute 57 ) – As Worcestershire County Council Cabinet Members

Councillor Knight – Swan Theatre Update (Minute 49) – As a Board Member of 
Worcester Swan Theatre

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director, Finance and Resources - Place Partnership Five 
Year Business Plan (Minute 57) – As Director of Place Partnership. He left the 
meeting for consideration of this item.

39 Public Representations 

None.

40 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41 Minutes of Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 30th August and 1st 
September 2017 be received.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4
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42 Minutes of Income Generation Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 10th October 2017 
be received.

43 Minutes of Place and Economic Development Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2017 be 
received.

44 Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2018 - 2023 

The Committee received a report on the key financial assumptions in the revised 
Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) 2018-2023. Shane Flynn, Corporate 
Director – Finance and Resources, presented the report ad highlighted the main 
points, including the proposed financial management priorities and strategic 
approach to the management of the Council’s finances over the medium term. 
Officers responded to questions from Members on detailed aspects of the report.

In the ensuing discussion, a request was made for leasing options for the fleet to 
be explored. The Committee concluded that this should be referred to 
Environment Committee for consideration.        

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. endorse the high level medium term financial forecast for the next 
five years and for this to provide the financial framework for the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2023 and the detailed Draft Budget 
2018/19;

2. endorse the proposed financial management priorities for the medium 
term planning horizon and for the proposed strategic approach to the 
management of the Council’s finances over the medium term; and

3. note that the medium term financial forecast will be updated following 
the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement in November and the publication 
of the Local Government Settlement in December.

45 Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 

The Committee reviewed the financial monitoring details including budget 
variances and performance indicators, for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September 
2017.  Officers responded to questions from Members on detailed aspects of the 
report.

Officers highlighted the findings of the Task and Finish Group that had been 
established to review earmarked reserves. The Group had identified three 
individual reserves totalling £88k that are no longer required. In addition the 
Group proposed to transfer the Contaminated Land reserve of £960k to the City 
Plan Fund. Committee members expressed support for the findings and 
recommendations.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
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1. approve the release of the three earmarked reserves identified by the 
Task and Finish group as being no longer required; and

2. approve the transfer of the Contaminated Land reserve balance of 
£960k to the City Plan Fund.

46 Quarter 2 Performance Report for 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report on progress for the current priority projects 
and activities which support the delivery of the Council’s City Plan, current priority 
projects within the Excellence Programme and the corporate suite of Key 
performance Indicators. Officers responded to questions from Members on 
detailed aspects of the report.

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made:

 Reference was made to the potential for collecting this data direct from 
customers as opposed to using a residents' survey. The Committee were 
advised that consideration would be given to how the Council might improve 
arrangements for customer satisfaction monitoring as part of the review of the 
Customer Strategy.

 Written clarification of funding and land transfer issues in relation to LTP4 
could be provided following the County Council’s adoption of the Plan.

 Members were given a detailed position statement on progress with the 
feasibility study for new pedestrian footbridge. A further update would be 
given in the Quarter 3 Monitoring Report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Council’s Quarter 2 performance 
for 2017/18.

47 Participation in Worcestershire 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot 

The Committee considered a report on various matters in relation to the 
Worcestershire Business Rates Pool including changes to delegations approved at 
Cabinet on 27th October 2015 regarding decisions on the pool governance 
arrangements, the transition from the current arrangements to the pilot 
arrangements; and formal ratification of a decision to use urgency powers to 
make a formal commitment to the pool.

Committee Members expressed support for the recommendations as set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. note the use of urgency powers to enable the Council to participate in 
a 100% business rates retention pilot scheme established by the 
Department for Communities and local Government for the financial 
year 2018/19 only;

Page 3
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2. for the purposes of participating in the pilot, agree to dissolve the 
Worcestershire Business Rates Pool and to participate in the 
formation of a new pool consisting of all Districts in Worcestershire 
and the County Council;

3. agree to reconstitute the Worcester Business Rates Pool in the event 
that the application to become a pilot pool is not successful; and

4. delegate to the Corporate Director Finance and Resources the 
authority to finalise the arrangements for the pool in consultation 
with the Chair and the Vice-Chairs of the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

48 Corporate Transformation Programme Update 

The Committee received an update on progress with programmes and projects 
across a number of areas including a brief description and headline financial target 
for information. David Sutton presented the report and responded to questions 
from Members.

In the ensuing discussion, Members were advised that Car Park Asset 
Management Transformation was a complex project and was at a very early 
stage. Attention would be given to progressing the Car Parking Surveys.

A written reply would be given to the question on purchase of gas from Hill & 
Moor site. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the progress made in delivering the 
Corporate Transformation Programme.

49 Swan Theatre Update 

The Committee considered a report on progress with agreeing future leasing 
arrangements for the Swan Theatre. The proposal was that the Worcester Live 
grant for the Swan Theatre be renewed based on a revised lease. The terms of 
the lease would be £1 per annum with a market rent offset by revenue grant.  As 
part of the agreement for the lease and subsequent approval of grant, a Service 
Level Agreement needs to be in place.

Committee Members expressed support for the proposed arrangements.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note progress on agreeing future leasing 
arrangements for the Swan Theatre.

50 Guildhall Energy Savings 

The Committee were informed that, as part of the budget setting process for 
2017/18, a sum of £10,000 was approved for feasibility studies to reduce the 
environmental impact and expenditure of the Guildhall’s energy usage. Members 
considered a report on a study conducted by Place Partnership Ltd. (PPL) 
containing a number of proposals. Subject to approval, it was envisaged that PPL 
would continue to develop the design and procure and implement this project.
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Committee Members expressed support for the report, its findings and 
recommendations.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve investment in energy saving 
measures at the Guildhall totalling £96,272, for an estimated reduction in 
energy costs of approximately £12,000 p.a.

51 Disposal of Part of the Park and Ride Site, Droitwich Road, Worcester 

At the meeting on 19th September 2017, the Committee had agreed to sell three 
acres of the former Park and Ride site for educational purposes. Officers have 
been in negotiation with a prospective purchaser who wished to acquire the 
remaining 2 acres of the former Park and Ride site for office use. The Committee 
considered a report in detail about the proposal. A conditional contract for sale 
subject to planning permission would be completed and Heads of Terms were in 
the process of being negotiated. Details of the sale price and other terms being 
negotiated were commercially sensitive and were set out for consideration in a 
confidential Appendix. A confidential valuation report has also been obtained, and 
details of this were also set out in the confidential Appendix.

In the ensuing discussion, Members expressed support for the proposal, on the 
grounds that it was an acceptable offer for the site and an appropriate use.

In response to a question, Members were advised a written response would be 
given on parking provision for users of Little Perdiswell.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. approve in principle the disposal of part of the former Park and Ride 
site, Droitwich Road, Worcester for office use; and

2. delegate authority to the Corporate Director Finance and Resources, 
in consultation with the Chair and the Vice-chairs of the Committee, to 
finalise the commercial negotiations for the disposal.

52 Any Other Business 

The Chairman agreed to consider the following item as a matter of urgent 
business as there was currently no funding available for Worcester businesses 
which would have previously been eligible for the ERDF grant.

53 Worcester City Council Business Start Up and Growth Grant Programme - 
Amendment To Eligibility Criteria 

The Committee considered a proposal to amend the eligibility criteria for the 
Worcester City Council Business Start Up and Growth Grant programme.  A 
decision was required as a matter of urgency as there was currently no funding 
available for Worcester businesses previously eligible for the ERDF grant to 
support their growth plans. This had resulted in the Council being unable to refer 
businesses on and a decision now would allow the Council to work with partners to 
continue to support Worcester businesses. 
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In summary, the proposal was to amend the eligibility criteria for the Worcester 
City Council Business Start Up and Growth Grant programme to allow ERDF 
eligible businesses to apply for a grant, in those instances where funding is no 
longer available from schemes in the ERDF Enterprising Worcestershire 
programme.  These businesses would still be required to meet the other grant 
programme criteria.

The Chairman of the Place and Economic Development Sub-Committee explained 
that taking a decision now, rather than waiting until the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee, would mean the Council could respond to immediate enquiries and 
allow others to be referred on. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve an amendment to the eligibility 
criteria for Worcester City Council Business Start Up and Growth Grant 
programmes to allow applications from businesses which are eligible for 
the Worcestershire ERDF Programme, but unable to apply for a grant 
because funding is no longer available.

54 Items Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act.

55 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (exempt items) of the meeting held on 19th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

56 Minutes of Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (exempt items) of the meetings held on 30th 
August and 1st September 2017 be received.

57 Disposal of Part of the Park and Ride Site, Droitwich Road, Worcester 

The Committee noted details of the sale price and other terms, and a confidential 
valuation report.

58 Place Partnership Ltd. Five Year Business Plan 2017/18 to 2021/22 

The Committee considered a new five year business plan to cover the period 
2017/18 to 2020/21. The Committee agreed a budget variation to accommodate 
the proposed increase in costs in 2017/18 and requested a report to a future 
meeting on the 2017/18 plan.

59 Property Matters 

The Committee considered two reports relating to property matters.
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Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 11.13p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
12th December 2017
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017

Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources

Subject: DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018-2023 AND DRAFT 
BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2018/19

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the Committee refers the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-
2023, and the proposed Draft Budget & Council Tax for 2018/19, including 
the financial management priorities and key assumptions for the short term 
and medium term planning horizon to all members for consideration at their 
meeting on 17th January 2017 and feedback to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 6th February 2017;

1.2 That the Committee approves, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2003 
and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
2012, that the Council Tax Base calculation for the year 2018/19 will be 
31,528.5 for Worcester City Council, including 3,941.9 for Warndon Parish 
Council and 2,179.2 for St Peter’s Parish Council (as detailed in Appendix 
3);

1.3 That the Committee notes that, other than the addition of Property Funds to 
the investment options for the Council (see 1.4 below), there have been no 
changes to the medium-term Treasury Management Policy, Treasury 
Management Procedure Notes, Treasury Management Disaster Recovery 
Plan or the operational Treasury Management  Practices and recommend to 
Council that:-

(i) The Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix 4 be approved  
including the prudential indicators set out in 5.4 of the Strategy;

(ii)   The borrowing limit be approved at:- 

Capital Financing 
Requirement

Operational 
Borrowing 

Boundary (not 
expected to be 

exceeded)

Authorised Limit 
(prohibited to 

exceed)

2018/19 £11.5m £17.3m £23.0m
2019/20 £11.1m £16.6m £22.2m
2020/21 £10.6m £16.0m £21.3m
2021/22 £10.1m £15.1m £20.1m
2022/23 £10.8m £16.2m £21.6m
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1.4 That the Committee refers to the Income Generation sub-committee the 
proposal to add Pooled Property Funds as an additional investment 
instrument as set out in 7.71 of the Strategy. The Council currently places 
all surplus funds on deposit which carries no risk but generates a low rate 
of interest;

1.5 That the Committee notes that the proposals will be updated for any agreed 
changes following budget consultation with members, and for any 
significant changes following the publication of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement.  Formal adoption of the MTFP and the Budget & Council 
Tax 2018/19, will be recommended to Full Council for approval on 20th 
February 2018; and

1.6 The Committee invite all political groups and/or individual members to 
notify the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources no later than 31 
December 2017 of any other budget proposals that they wish officers to 
explore and request the Corporate Director to include such proposals in the 
reports for consideration by members at the January meeting.

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s medium term financial forecast (MTFF) provides the financial 
framework within which the Council can plan its revenue and capital resources and 
earmarked reserves utilisation over the next five year period.

2.2 The MTFF is reviewed and updated on a regular basis to take into account any 
alterations that may be required as a result of changed circumstances locally and 
nationally, particularly on the assumptions underpinning local government financing.

2.3 The MTFF forms part of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018-2023, the 
details of which are outlined in section 4 of this report, and in a number of 
appendices as listed below:

Appendix 1 - summary MTFF 2018-2023;
Appendix 2 - Transformation and Savings Plan 2018-2022;
Appendix 3 - draft Capital Programme and Capital Financing 2018-2023;

2.4 Details on the Draft Budget & Council Tax 2018/19 are outlined in section 5 of this 
report, and in a number of appendices as listed below:

Appendix 1 - summary Draft Budget 2018/19;
Appendix 4 - proposed Council Tax Base 2018/19;
Appendix 5 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19;

2.5 The MTFP and the Draft Budget & Council Tax 2018/19 will be updated for the Policy 
and Resources Committee meeting on 6th February  2018 with the following:

 the Local Government Finance Settlement;
 Pay Policy Statement 2018/19;
 detailed Fees & Charges 2018/19;
 proposed utilisation of Earmarked Reserves;
 New Homes Bonus summary and any further allocations.
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3. Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2017

3.1 There was very little detail within the Autumn Statement announced on 22nd 
November 2017 concerning Local Government Finance.  

3.2 There were no direct statements relating to departmental spending plans affecting 
local government, which provides reassurance that the four year funding settlement 
accepted in October 2016 remains in place. In particular there was no announcement 
indicating a change in the ‘deadweight’ threshold for New Homes Bonus, although 
this may form part of the detail of the local government settlement. 

3.3 Proposed changes that may affect the assumptions in the Medium Term Financial 
Forecast relate to: 

 Extension of support for small business and pubs affected by the rating revaluation. 
This should be fully funded through a Section 32 Grant.

 Change in business rates increases from RPI at present to CPI from 1 April 2018. 
This switch was previously planned but the start date has been brought forward by 
two years.

 The 2017 revaluation of rateable values for businesses changed the way office 
buildings which are occupied by several companies are valued. Previously the 
building was valued as a whole and the business rates charge apportioned. Now each 
floor was to be valued separately. This led to large increases for many businesses 
and brought complaints that this was unfair. The reality may be that the rateable 
value of building itself had increased and the change in policy was not the cause of 
the increases.  The Government have now announced that the policy change will be 
cancelled and we are seeking details from the Revenues and Benefits service of the 
likely impact for the council’s business rates income.

 Increase in the cap on charging Council Tax on empty properties from 50% to 100%

 Allowed borrowing at a new discounted interest rate of gilts + 60 basis points 
accessible for three years to support infrastructure projects that are high value for 
money. This may reduce future expected borrowing costs but there are currently no 
assumptions in the MTFF regarding interest payments for borrowing of this level or 
type or project.

4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2023

Key Priorities

4.1 The key priority for the Council is to set a balanced budget not just for the next 
financial year, but for the next three financial years, which is achievable, sustainable, 
able to withstand financial pressures and can deliver the following outcomes:-

i. a planned balanced budget for the next three years, which safeguards Council 
services through a combination of the continuation of the transformation and 
savings plan and income generation to enable the Council to deliver its service 
requirements in support of the City Plan

ii. further investment to deliver the agreed cross-party City Plan objectives
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iii. further investment in the capital infrastructure of the Council to ensure good 
quality service delivery;

iv. minimal reliance on the use of general fund balances to achieve a three year 
balanced budget, with general fund balances maintained at a minimum of £1.1m 
to meet risks in future funding levels;

v. continuous improvement in value for money and customer focus, working with 
staff and our partners  to deliver the best possible outcomes.

Key Financial Assumptions

4.2 The preparation of a five-year MTFF is based on a number of working assumptions.  
These inevitably become more difficult to predict as the period covered lengthens. 

4.3 The key financial assumptions in the revised MTFF 2018-2023 are detailed below and 
summarised in tabular form:-

i. Council Tax Base (dwellings) growth of 1.2% in 2018/19 and 1% p.a. thereafter; 
ii. No price increases to car parking charges;
iii. Business rates inflationary increases of 3.2% in 2018/19 and 3.5% thereafter
iv. Inclusion of 50% of NHB grant allocation each year to support service delivery;
v. Council Tax model increases of £5.00 p.a. at Band D;
vi. Interest rates forecast in 2018/19 of 0.6% with the rate gradually increasing to 

1.5% by 2021/22.
vii. A new investment of £5m in Property Funds at an estimated return of 4.5% 

generating interest receivable of £200k. Further details are included in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018-23.

viii. Revenue Support Grant reduces to zero by 2019/20;
ix. Pension forward funding rate maintained at 15.1% with an additional provision of 

1% p.a. from 2020 to 2022.  
x. Pension back-funding deficit contributions based on the latest actuarial valuation 

for 2018 to 2019 and the addition of £0.110m per annum 2020 to 2022.
xi. Pay award of 2% p.a. for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and 1.0% in 2020/21 including 

maintaining the adoption of the National Living Wage. 
xii. Selective prices inflation to reflect contractual commitments and price risk areas;
xiii. Continuation of the ‘MTFP Transformation and Savings Plan’, with some phasing 

amendments which are aimed at not adversely affecting service delivery.

Financial Assumptions 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Council Tax Base 31,528 31,843 32,161 32,483 32,808
CT Base increase % 1.2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Council Tax increase £5 £5 £5 £5 £5
Business Rates inflation 3.2% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest rates (earned) 0.6% 0.9% 1.25% 1.5% 1.75%
Salary inflation 2.0% 2.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
Non-pay inflation 
(average/selected items)

2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

Government Funding

4.4 Government funding is currently awarded in three streams:-

i. Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
ii. Localised Business Rates (BR)
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iii. New Homes Bonus (NHB)

4.5 The Government announced as part of the Final Settlement for 2016/17 that the  
RSG will be £0.306m in 2018/19 and will reduce to zero in 2019/20.  

4.6 The Council is currently a member of the Worcestershire Business Rates Pool which 
was established to retain business rates levy payments.  The Pool has established a 
risk reserve utilising 50% of levy payments, the other 50% of the levy is split 20% 
to County and 30% to Districts. As at 31st March 2017 the Pool held £0.712m in the 
risk reserve, this will grow as future year levy payments are received and it is 
intended that it accumulates up to £2m.  At this moment there would be insufficient 
resources to deal with appeals on the scale of the GP surgeries.

4.7 The Business Rate baseline is expected to grow in line with inflation assumptions. 
Business rate income of £2.650m is estimated for 2017/18, growing to £2.722m in 
2018/19, £2.770m in 2019/20, £2.818m in 2020/21 and £2.919m in 2021/22.

4.8 The current business rates forecast for 2017/18 is that there could be a £0.4m 
surplus.  The position is subject to change over the remainder of the year for issues 
such as appeals.  It is proposed that if a surplus is declared that it be set aside and 
added to the business rate reserve.  The reserve will have the purpose of covering 
the risk of business rate levy costs or other business rate fluctuations not covered by 
the Worcestershire Business Rate Pool and will assist the Council in managing any 
future year adverse business rate variances. 

4.9 The Government proposal for local authorities to retain 100% of the proceeds of 
local business rates by 2020 is progressing and pilots are in place in Greater 
Manchester and Cambridge.  Local Authorities in these areas can keep 100% of 
business rate growth (and losses) compared with 50% in the current scheme and 
have taken on some of the Government responsibilities/funding relating to using 
business rates to boost enterprise and economic activity.  The Government has 
invited applications for additional pilots to which Worcestershire (the County council 
and all six District councils) has applied. If this is successful the MTFF will be 
amended accordingly.

4.10 The report to the Policy and Resources Committee on 7th November 2017 confirmed 
the estimated amount of New Homes Bonus receivable for 2018-2023 and the 
underlying assumptions used. The total for 2018/19 is £1.609m which is £77k less 
than forecast in February 2017.

4.11 NHB grant has been split between funding the MTFF and for investment projects. The 
MTFP has been prepared on the basis of maintaining at least 50% of the amount 
received for investment projects. This represents £3.741m over the five year period 
of the MTFF.

Council Tax

4.12 It has been assumed that the Council Tax base for the Council will rise at 1% p.a. 
which represents approximately 320 band D equivalent new homes each year.

4.13 It is assumed that the Government will set the Council Tax referendum threshold at 
£5 Band D equivalent throughout the life of the MTFF,.  If there is no increase in 
Council Tax adopted it will require additional savings of some £150,000 p.a. on an 
ongoing basis. 
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4.14 The Council Tax income in the MTFF for 2018/19 includes £0.068m estimated Council 
Tax surplus due to be declared on 15th January 2018 in addition to £5.683m arising 
in the year resulting in a total income of £5.751m for the year.

Pay and Prices

4.15 In addition to estimates for annual pay awards of 2% p.a. reducing to 1.0% p.a. in 
2020/21, it is assumed the council will continue to maintain the National Living 
Wage.

4.16 Payments to the pension fund are based on the 2016 actuarial valuation of 15.1% of 
salary for 2018 to 2019 and providing a prudent assumption of an additional 1% p.a. 
from 2020 to 2022.  

4.17 The actuarial valuation confirmed the funding required to meet the back-funding 
deficit within the pension fund for 2017 to 2020.  A further £0.110m per annum is  
provided for 2020 to 2022 once the next actuarial valuation has taken place.

4.18 Prices inflation is included at various rates on specific expenditure items, averaging  
2.0% (£0.15m) in 2018/19  and 2.3% (£0.180m) thereafter.  

Transformation and Efficiency Plan

4.19 The 2017/18 MTFF identified savings of £2.8m that were to be achieved through a 
Transformation and Savings Plan.  This includes a number of different initiatives 
spread across the council’s services. Progress is reported quarterly to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

4.20 The 2018/19 MTFF maintains the Transformation and Savings Plan and includes 
some re-phasing of the savings to reflect the progress made so far and the lessons 
learned in drawing up the various plans.

4.21 The overall impact is that the original plan of £2.8m will still be achieved albeit over 
a slightly longer period of time. The details are included in Appendix 2 and are 
consistent with the report to Policy and Resources Committee on 7th November 2017

General Fund

4.22 The estimated level of the general fund balance in each financial year is c£1.1m in 
line with the minimum approved.  

4.23 The level of £1.1m is felt to be sufficient to cover the existing risks facing the 
Council.  There is a separate Income Contingency reserve of £0.5m held within 
earmarked reserves as a contingency against decline in demand-led income.

MTFP Summary Financial Headlines

4.24 The medium term revenue forecasts deliver a balanced budget for five years. 

4.25 The Transformation and Savings Plan is maintained and has been re-phased to 
reflect the latest project plans.
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4.26 The 2017/18 revenue budget included an income contingency of £228k which had 
been set up to provide mitigation against the impact on council income of flooding or 
adverse winter weather. The Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 24th July 
2017 approved the release of this contingency and this is therefore a permanent 
benefit in the MTFF for 2018/19.

4.27 Additional cost and income pressures have been added as appropriate and are 
summarised below:

i. The incremental unbudgeted cost of £91k of adopting the new Place 
Partnership business plan as this relates to 2017/18 and 2018/19, should this 
be approved by the Council in 2018. Further changes in Place Partnership’s 
projected five years costs have not been included as these should be largely 
cost-neutral over the lifetime of the MTFP and are subject to the adoption of 
the five-year business plan. 

ii. The possible loss of income in Bereavement Services following the opening of 
the new crematorium at Fladbury. This is estimated at £100k over two years.

iii. Although the income from car parks has risen year on year, the income 
derived from issuing PCN’s has fallen. The budget is therefore to be reduced 
by £50k

iv. For several years a year-end budget surplus was recorded on Housing Benefit 
Subsidy due to the recovery of previous over-payments exceeding the in-year 
net subsidy cost. As a consequence the budget in prior years was adjusted to 
require a surplus to be achieved. This is unlikely to be the case in 2017/18 
and is a risk for future years. The MTFF therefore includes a reduction of 
£100k creating a budget close to break-even for Housing Benefit Subsidy.

v. The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act will bring greater 
responsibilities for the council. The Government is providing some New 
Burdens funding but it is considered that this is unlikely to be sufficient for the 
extra resource that will be required. An extra £88k has therefore been added 
to the MTFF.

4.28 The MTFF includes the removal of the Revenue Support Grant, but does not take 
account of any potential upside from additional Business Rates income from the 
possibility of the council being part of a pilot for the new 100% retention 
arrangements. 

Capital Programme

4.29 The proposed capital programme for the period 2017-2023 totals £11.7m and is 
provided at Appendix 3. Almost half of the capital programme is in 2017/18 which 
totals £5.5m and includes several large projects e.g. Worcester Six technology park, 
the swimming pool and the Cinderella sports ground as well as affordable housing 
and vehicle replacement.  

4.30 In 2018/19 the capital budget is £2.4m which includes the refurbishment of the 
Shambles £0.4m, and further vehicle replacement of £0.76m.
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4.31 In future years the capital programme scales back considerably ranging from £1.4m 
to £0.2m per annum.  Vehicle replacement costs reduce significantly until 2022/23 
when £1.328m will be required.

4.32 There are a few capital projects that are in the development stage and are not yet 
ready to come forward for approval.  Once the business case details are developed 
they will come forward as a committee report at a future date. This includes the 
replacement of the cremators at the crematorium. The refurbishment in 2015 
concentrated on the public areas and the management offices. The cremators are 
thought to be approximately 20 years old and are estimated to cost £2-3m to 
replace. Assuming a life of 20 years and funding from borrowing, the annual charge 
to MRP would be £0.2m which would need to be added as a pressure to the MTFF.

4.33 The funding of the capital programme is from a mix of external grants, Section 106 
payments, capital receipts, existing earmarked reserves and capital receipts.

4.34 The funding from capital receipts is £3.4m over the 5 year period which uses nearly 
all of the capital receipts fund. However it does not include the expected capital 
receipts from the planned disposal of the former Park and Ride site at Perdiswell.

4.35 Proposed borrowing of £2.077m is forecast to finance part of the capital programme.  
It should be noted that the Council will always seek to identify other financing 
opportunities to finance the capital programme so that borrowing is only undertaken 
when it is absolutely required.  Revenue costs associated with borrowing for these 
items are included in the MTFP. The MTFP also includes interest costs for borrowing 
previously budgeted not yet taken out.

5. Draft Budget and Council Tax 2018/19

5.1 The main headlines for the Draft Budget and Council Tax 2018/19 are as follows:-

i. A balanced budget for 2018/19 
ii. Assumption of a 2% pay award
iii. Continued freeze on City Council car parking charges;
iv. Capital programme investment of £2.4m following completion of the new 

swimming pool; 
v. Council Tax increases of £5 at Band D (average of 2.85%);
vi. Allocating £0.8m New Homes Bonus for investment, being 50% of the total 

amount received

Council Tax 2018/19

5.2 Billing authorities are required to set a Council Tax Base annually between 1 
December and 31 January. The Council Tax Base information should be notified to 
our major precepting authorities (Worcestershire County Council, West Mercia Police 
Authority and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority), and our parishes, 
by 31 January 2017.

5.3 The Council Tax Base represents the estimated full year equivalent number of 
chargeable dwellings in an area expressed as the equivalent number of Band D 
dwellings, after allowing for discounts, exemptions, and expected movements for the 
year. Separate calculations are required for a) the whole of the Authority’s area and 
b) for the individual Parishes and the unparished areas of the City.
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5.4 The Council Tax Base for 2018/19 has been calculated in accordance with the 
appropriate legislation and regulations as 31,528.  Details are set out in Appendix 4 
as follows:-

i. Table 1 shows how the estimated total number of chargeable dwellings in each 
band is converted to a Band D equivalent figure which forms the initial stage for 
the calculation of the Tax Base.  It also reflects the impact of the Council Tax 
Support scheme across the various bands;

ii. Table 2 takes the equated Band D equivalent Tax Base for the whole area and 
analyses the total into each parish.  An allowance is then made for the non-
collection of Council Tax in year, which equates to 1.00% of band D equivalents 
income.

iii. Table 3 shows the Council Tax Base calculation, including the allowance for non-
collection for Worcester City and both parishes.  This shows a Tax Base of 25,407 
for Worcester; 3,942 for Warndon Parish Council and 2,179 for St Peter’s Parish 
Council giving a total of 31,528, an increase of 387 Band D equivalents on last 
year (1.24%). 

5.5 This Tax Base increase plus a modelled increase of £5 on 2017/18 price levels (to 
£180.24 per Band D equivalent property), provides an annual Council Tax income of 
£5,682,697. The Council Tax income in the MTFF for 2018/19 includes £0.068m 
estimated Council tax surplus in addition to £5.683m resulting in a total income of 
£5.751m.

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18

5.6 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement is shown at Appendix 5.  It has 
been updated to reflect the forecast budget figures in the MTFP and Draft Budget 
2018/19.  Approvals required are listed in Section 1 of the Strategy and in 
accordance with Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services, 
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance these need to be recommended to Full 
Council for approval and are contained in 1.3 and 1.4 of the recommendations to this 
report.

5.7 It should be noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government and 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) are undertaking 
consultations on new statutory guidance and regulations on investment relating to 
the Prudential Code. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement will be updated 
in due course following the publication of the outcome of the consultations.

New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant

5.8 The planned strategy with NHB within the MTFF is to allocate 50% of the amount 
received as investment funding to continue to improve the City as a place, in line 
with the theme priorities in the new City Plan.

5.9 Based on the current dwellings information, the forecast NHB grants for 2018/19 is 
£1.609m.  For 2017/18, the proposal is to utilise some £0.8m for revenue budget 
funding and £0.8m for City Plan delivery investments.  The NHB allocation is subject 
to confirmation as part of the Local Government Finance Settlement.
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City Plan Delivery 

5.10 New priority projects identified by the various committees as part of delivering the 
City Plan can be funded through the £0.8m earmarked for investment subject to 
confirmation of the figure in the Settlement.

6. Comments of Corporate Director of Finance and Resources

6.1 The MTFF as presented provides for a balanced budget for 2018/19 and for the 
following four years but is dependant upon delivery of the transformation and 
efficiency plan. It will be important for the Council to monitor implementation 
timelines, service performance and delivery of the savings outlined within the plan 
within the agreed timelines. Failure to achieve that would put future year balanced 
budgets under significant risk. It should be noted that the balanced budget position 
assumes a £5 increase in Council Tax in all years. It is also subject to confirmation in 
the Local Government Finance Settlement that the assumptions on Government 
Funding are robust and the current limit on Council Tax increases, set by 
Government, is not reduced.  

6.2 The plan is based on current Government policies and any known future changes to 
the way Local Government is funded. Other potential changes, particularly the move 
to retaining 100% business rates, will need to be understood and built into future 
financial projections. This could present opportunities as well as threats for the 
Council and the finer details will need to be scrutinised once detailed proposals 
emerge.

6.3 The Draft Budget and Draft MTFF will be kept under review as the budget process is 
taken forward through consultation and the update process in January and February, 
prior to Full Council consideration and approval of the budget in February 2018.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications– included in this report.

7.2 Legal and Governance Implications– in line with the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules in part 4 of the Constitution, consultation on the draft budget 
proposals should take place over a period of at least six weeks, prior to full Council 
approval of the budget on 20th February 2017.

7.3 The method used to calculate the Tax Base is prescribed by the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012/2914).  A billing 
authority is required to set a Council Tax Base between 1st December 2017 and 31st 
January 2018 and this is approved by the Policy and Resources Committee.

7.4 Risk Implications – as always with financial planning assumptions, there are risks 
associated with the accuracy and robustness of the forecasts, which become more 
difficult to predict as the period covered lengthens.  To mitigate against medium 
term planning uncertainty, the forecasts are updated on a regular basis throughout 
the year.  However, risks on forecasting remain, as follows for both the Draft Budget 
2018/19 and the medium term period to 2022/23:

i. NHB Grant – the precise allocation of this government grant will not be known 
until the publication of the Settlement in December. In 2017 the Government 
introduced an initial 0.4% threshold that had to be achieved before any NHB 
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accrued.  It is possible that this threshold could be increased which would reduce 
the potential for future NHB payments.

ii. Localised Business Rates – there is volatility in the system on business rates 
as was experienced by the 2015 GP surgeries appeals.  Prudent assumptions are 
built into the MTFF on growth and collection rates. The 2017 revaluation of 
rateable values saw large increases in some properties rateable values and a 
large number of appeals are expected. The Valuation Office’s new system for 
registering appeals takes longer for applicants to complete and the likely volume 
of appeals is as yet unclear.  The business rates payable by Worcester City 
Council increased significantly, particularly on car parks and appeals against 
these are being prepared. New monies are possible in future years as part of the 
move to 100% retention of business rates income, but no income is forecast for 
this until the position is clearer, particularly on the transfer of any new burdens 
associated with the extra income.

iii. Reserves and balances – are likely to come under more intense scrutiny from 
Government with pressure to utilise reserves to fund service delivery.  

iv. Pensions back-funding – the budget has been prepared on the basis of the 
2016 triennial actuary valuation and the costs of the back-funding is included in 
the budget.  The risk remains that the costs increase in future actuary reviews, 
the next one being in 2019, and a further £0.110m per annum has been included 
in the MTFF from 2020/21.

v. Transformation and Savings plan – delivery of £2.0m of savings over the next 
three years brings an implementation risk.  Plans are in place to deliver these 
initiatives and these will be closely monitored by senior officers.

vi. Capacity to deliver – the transformation and savings plan as envisaged within 
the MTFP is based on a structured but phased approach and one –off earmarked 
funds in the Transformation Fund are available in support of delivery of these 
plans. 

7.5 Corporate/Policy Implications – the budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
proposals provide resources for the Council’s service delivery priorities and 
Corporate Plan delivery priorities.

7.6 Equality Implications – the Council’s budget sets out spending plans that have 
equal application to all residents of Worcester and other stakeholders.  The 
impact of any changes in spending in relation to specific services are considered 
as part of service planning processes. The transformation and savings plan sets 
out to deliver the same front line service outcomes.

7.7 Human Resources Implications – extra resources will continue to be required to 
deliver some of the Transformation and Savings Plan and costs for these 
resources will be built into the relevant project budgets.  The Transformation and 
Savings Plan will lead to a reduction in headcount within the Council. However, 
wherever possible, vacant posts will be removed first, so that the number of any 
staff redundancies will be minimised.

7.8 Health and Safety Implications– none directly arising from this report.

Ward(s): All
Contact Officer: Shane Flynn – email: shane.flynn@worcester.gov.uk 
Background Papers: None 
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WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL - FINANCIAL FORECASTS 2018-2023      Appendix  1

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Baseline Net Budget 10,504 10,201 9,984 10,016 10,347

Pay & Prices Inflation

Pay & pensions increases 344 302 320 210 210

Income inflation (33) (33) (33) (34) (34)

Prices inflation 180 180 180 180 180

Subtotal 491 449 467 356 356

Cost and Income Changes

Fleet financing costs 81 27 30 40 41

DWAS 80 0 0 0 0

Community activities (WCT) 21 0 0 0 0

Business Improvement (25) (25) 0 0 0

Interest and grant reductions 30 28 27 26 27

HMO Licences 5 (42) 0 0 1

Subtotal 192 (12) 57 66 69

Transformation and Savings Plan (excl. Pensions & Tech Finance) (872) (609) (425) (175) 0

Transformation Plan changes

Waste rounds optimisation (80)

Dev. Mgt transformation deferred 55 (55) 0

Strategic Housing  transformation deferred 60 (50) 0

Community Services - transformation deferred 38 (38) 0

Tech Finance - Pension Fwd Funding p-p (26) (35) 0

Finance & Legal 9 (4) (5)

Property (golf course & Kiln rent-free) 93 (65) (42)

Parking & Enforcement (25) 0 0

Clean Streets - deferred 0 0 0

Hub - transformation deferred 22 (22) 0

Reg Servs - transformation deferred 17 (10) (10)

ICT - standstill budget 18/19 only 21 0 0

PPL - saving no longer achievable 18 0 0

Other (5) 0 0

Car parks redevelopment 0 100 (100)

Other cost pressures / opportunities

PPL extra core costs 91

Fladbury crematorium 25 75

PCN  income 50

Housing Benefit subsidy 100

Income contingency released (228)

NNDR transitional relief (pre appeals) (200) 100 100

Housing - Homelessness Reduction Act 88

Subtotal (749) (613) (482) (175) 0

Technical Finance - MRP and interest (237) (41) (10) 84

Forecast Net Budget 10,201 9,984 10,016 10,347 10,772

Grant & Taxation Financing

Revenue Support Grant 306 0 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus for Budget 821 795 535 635 649

Business Rates 3,239 3,355 3,474 3,597 3,669

Council Tax 5,683 5,885 6,056 6,225 6,350

Council Tax Surplus 68 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 84 (51) (49) (110) 105

Forecast Budget Financing 10,201 9,984 10,016 10,347 10,772

Forecast Budget GAP 0 0 0 0 0

Required General Fund 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

Forecast General Fund 1,106 1,156 1,205 1,314 1,209

NHB - Notified/Forecast grant 1,609 1,654 1,363 1,218 1,332

Used for for Budget (above) (821) (795) (535) (635) (649)

Brought Forward 20 (26) (128) 117 17

Available for City Plan Fund 808 833 700 700 700

50% 50% 51% 57% 53%

Medium Term Financial Forecast
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WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN Appendix 2

Budget Forecast Forecast

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 3 yr. Total 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 3 yr. Total 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 3 yr. Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Technical Finance -308 -183 -149 -640 -310 -367 -184 -861 -2 -184 -35 -221

Finance and Legal -111 -5 -60 -176 -97 -10 -64 -171 14 -5 -4 5

Property and FM -97 -103 -8 -207 -108 1 -72 -179 -11 104 -65 29

Strategic Housing -26 -110 0 -136 -26 -50 -50 -126 0 60 -50 10

Community Services - Team restructure 0 -75 0 -75 0 -37 -38 -75 0 38 -38 0

Parking "1st offence" dispensation -20 0 0 -20 0 0 0 0 0 0

Budget income realignment -75 -75 0 -100 -75 0 -25 0 0 0

Barriers, ANPR etc. 0 0 -250 0 0 -250 0 0 0 0

Team restructure 0 -35 0 0 -35 0 0 0 0 0

Parking & Enforcement -95 -110 -250 -455 -120 -110 -250 -480 -25 0 0 -25

C&G Fleet -30 -35 -35 -100 -35 -35 -35 -105 -5 0 0 -5

Garden Waste -40 -25 0 -65 -40 -25 0 -65 0 0 0 0

Trade Waste -60 -50 0 -110 -60 -50 0 -110 0 0 0 0

Domestic Waste -50 -50 0 -100 -20 -160 0 -180 30 -110 0 -80

Recyclate proceeds 0 0 -100 -100 0 0 -100 -100 0 0 0 0

Green Space -50 0 0 -50 -30 -20 0 -50 20 -20 0 0

Clean Streets -40 -40 0 -80 0 -80 0 -80 40 -40 0 0

C&G Operations -270 -200 -135 -605 -185 -370 -135 -690 85 -170 0 -85

Econ Dev & DM Team restructure 0 -110 0 -110 0 -55 -55 -110 0 55 -55 0

Car parks redevelopment 0 0 -100 -100 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100

Tourist Information Contract 0 0 -20 -20 0 0 -20 -20 0 0 0 0

Economic Devt. & Planning 0 -110 -120 -230 0 -55 -75 -130 0 55 45 100

Joint Museums Service 0 -58 -37 -95 0 -33 -62 -95 0 25 -25 0

ICT 0 -34 0 -34 0 -13 0 -13 0 21 0 21

Regulatory Services 0 -27 0 -27 0 -10 -10 -20 0 17 -10 7

Property - PPL 0 -18 0 -18 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 18

Hub 0 -22 0 -22 0 0 -22 -22 0 22 -22 0

Shared Services 0 -159 -37 -196 0 -56 -94 -150 0 103 -57 46

Total -907 -1055 -759 -2720 -846 -1054 -962 -2862 62 0 -204 -142

MTFF
MTFF 2017-2020   

TRANSFORMATION PLAN

Medium Term Financial Forecast Medium Term Financial Forecast

2017/18 MTFF 2018/19 MTFF VARIANCE
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WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 2017-23 Appendix 3

Scheme 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2017-23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Affordable Housing Bids 528 110 220 490 0 0 1,348

C&G - vehicles, plant replacement 713 760 282 379 125 1,328 3,587

Car Park Machines & Resurfacing 0 100 100 100 0 0 300

CCTV 80 0 0 0 0 0 80

Cinderella Fencing 40 0 0 0 0 0 40

Cinderella Project 517 0 0 0 0 0 517

Commandery Project 441 0 0 0 0 0 441

Corporate Performance Management System 17 0 0 0 0 0 17

Cycle Storage/Racks 24 0 0 0 0 0 24

DEF Project 90 0 0 0 0 0 90

Diglis Projects 73 186 0 0 0 0 259

Gheluvelt Park Sons of Rest 312 0 0 0 0 0 312

Guildhall Access Improvements 0 50 0 0 0 0 50

House renovations (DFGs)** 661 587 0 0 0 0 1,249

Housing Grants 16 0 0 0 0 0 16

ICT infrastructure replacement 63 40 50 50 50 50 303

Kiln (Copenhagen Street) 255 0 0 0 0 0 255

Open Space Projects 4 0 0 0 0 0 4

Perdiswell Culvert 8 0 0 0 0 0 8

Perdiswell Playing Pitches 49 0 0 0 0 0 49

Play Areas 256 0 0 0 0 0 256

Property Plan (other capital projects) 99 87 144 160 0 0 490

Public Realm 0 400 0 0 0 0 400

Riverside Improvements 34 0 0 0 0 0 34

St John's Art Project 7 0 0 0 0 0 7

St Martin's Gate Lift 200 0 0 0 0 0 200

Swimming Pool 409 0 0 0 0 0 409

Technology Park 500 0 0 0 0 0 500

Wheeled bins replacement 144 107 50 50 50 50 451

TOTAL 5,538 2,428 846 1,229 225 1,428 11,694

Financing Source 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2017-23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

External Grants 1,181 587 0 0 0 0 1,769

S106 Contributions 806 186 0 0 0 0 992

Earmarked Reserves 1,919 620 220 490 0 0 3,249

Capital Receipts 1,024 927 576 689 175 50 3,441

Revenue Financing 167 0 0 0 0 0 167

Borrowing 442 107 50 50 50 1,378 2,077

TOTAL 5,538 2,428 846 1,229 225 1,428 11,694
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Table 1 - Worcester City Council - Council Tax Base for the whole area (DRAFT)

BAND
Disabled 

Band A
A B C D E F G H Total

Full charge 5 3,018 8,872 7,673 3,998 2,651 1,204 323 3 27,745

Single person 75% charge 1 4,851 5,420 3,214 1,261 584 194 50 0 15,575

All residents disregarded 50% charge 0 5 13 16 13 9 8 12 3 79

Exempt - no charge 0 278 518 371 110 50 9 12 1 1,349

Second Homes 100% charge 0 52 59 66 20 12 7 1 0 217

Empty Homes - other discounts 0 6 14 9 3 2 2 1 0 37

Short Term Empty Homes 50% charge 0 89 94 52 21 5 5 3 0 269

Long Term Empty Homes 100% charge 0 179 174 104 54 14 5 5 0 535

Long Term Empty Homes Premium 150% charge 0 43 36 17 4 5 1 1 0 107

Total number of Properties (excl CTS) 6 8,521 15,199 11,522 5,483 3,332 1,435 408 7 45,911

Council Tax Support equivalents 1 2,301 1,837 721 136 29 10 1 0 5,035

Total equivalent number of properties 5 4,697 11,440 9,592 4,904 3,100 1,359 375 5 35,476

Ratio to band 5/9 6/9 7/9 8/9 1 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Band D equivalents 3 3,132 8,898 8,526 4,904 3,789 1,963 625 9 31,847

Table 2. Worcester City Council - Council Tax Base for each Parish area (DRAFT)

BAND
Disabled 

Band A
A B C D E F G H Total

Parish

Worcester Non Parished 3 3,021 8,078 7,396 3,237 2,223 1,115 582 9 25,664.0

Warndon 0 61 535 632 1,039 1,099 589 26 0 3,981.7

St Peters 0 49 285 497 628 466 259 17 0 2,201.2

Sub Total 3 3,132 8,898 8,526 4,904 3,789 1,963 625 9 31,846.9

Non Collection Rate 1% 0 31 89 85 49 38 20 6 0 318.4

Council Tax Base 3 3,100 8,809 8,441 4,855 3,751 1,943 619 9 31,528.5

Table 3. Worcester City Council - Council Tax Base for each Parish area - comparison between years (DRAFT)

Parish / Town
Band D 

Equivalent

Estimated 

Non 

Collection 

2018/19 

Tax Base

2017/18 

Tax Base
Change

Worcester Non Parished 25,664.0 256.60 25,407.40 25,032.00 375.40

Warndon 3,981.7 39.80 3,941.90 3,934.00 7.90

St Peters 2,201.2 22.00 2,179.20 2,175.00 4.20

Council Tax Base 31,846.90 318.40 31,528.50 31,141.00 387.50
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017 

 
Report of: Head of Finance 

 
Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2022/23 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Committee notes that in accordance with the Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Services, and the Prudential 

Code for Capital Finance there have been no changes to the medium-
term Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Procedure 
Notes, Treasury Management Disaster Recovery Plan or the operational 

Treasury Management  Practices and recommends to Council that:- 
 

1.1.1 the Treasury Management Strategy be approved including the MRP 
policy statement at 5.3 and the prudential indicators set out in 5.4 of 
the Strategy; 

 
1.1.2 the borrowing limit be approved at:-  
 

 Capital 
Financing 

Requirement 

Operational 
Borrowing Boundary 

(not expected to be 
exceeded) 

Authorised 
Limit 

(prohibited to 
exceed) 

2018/19  £11.5m £17.3m £23.0m 

2019/20 £11.1m £16.6m £22.2m 

2020/21 £10.6m £16.0m £21.3m 

2021/22 £10.1m £15.1m £20.1m 

2022/23 £10.8m £16.2m £21.6m 

 

1.1.3 Pooled Property Funds be added as an additional investment 
instrument. Further details can be found under Non-specified 

investments at 7.7 in this document. 
 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that  

 the cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, 
with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low 

risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s risk 
appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 

return. 
 
2.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 

the Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning, to ensure 
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that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. This management of 
longer term cash flow surpluses may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion any debt 

previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 
 

2.3 Treasury management operations are defined by CIPFA as follows:- 
 

“the management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 

performance consistent with those risks.” 
 
2.4 The council has adopted the 2011 CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management in the Public Services and the 2013 Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities. There have been no significant changes to these 

documents during the past twelve months however there are some changes 
currently under consultation which will take effect in time for the next financial 
year. 

 
2.5 The Council operates in accordance with the Council’s own approved Treasury 

Management Practices (TMPs) which are operating procedures and statements 
that form a subset of the Treasury Management Documents. 

 
2.6 The code identifies three key principles which are in place in Worcester City: 
 

i that this Council should put in place formal and comprehensive 
objectives, policies and practices, strategies and reporting arrangements 

for the effective management and control of their treasury management 
arrangements. 

 

ii that the Council’s policies and procedures should make clear that the 
effective management and control of risk are prime objectives in the 

treasury management arrangements, and that it is clear where 
responsibility for these lies within the organisation.  The appetite for risk 
should be made clear in the annual strategy document and priority 

should be given to security and liquidity when investing funds.  CIPFA 
endorses an approach of more emphasis being placed on managing and 

avoiding risks rather than maximising returns. 
 

iii that the Council’s policies and practices should reflect the fact that whilst 

the pursuit of value for money in treasury management is a valid 
business objective, and the use of suitable performance measures are 

important tools, this has to be within the context of effective risk 
management. 

 

2.7 The Council’s proposed treasury management strategy for 2018/19 is based 
upon Officer views on interest rates, supplemented with market forecasts 

provided by Link Asset Services who are the Council’s treasury advisors. 
 
 

3. Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 
 

3.1 The strategy for 2018-19 covers two main areas: 
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Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 
Treasury Management issues 

• the current treasury position; 
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council; 

• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 

• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy; 

• creditworthiness policy; 
• policy on the use of external service providers. 

 
3.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management 

Code and CLG Investment Guidance. 
 

3.3 The CIPFA code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members with 
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 

management. This especially applies to members responsible for scrutiny. The 
training needs of both members and officers are periodically reviewed. 

 

3.4 The Council uses Link Asset Services (previously Capita Asset Services prior to 
being sold to The Link Group on 3rd November 2017) as its external treasury 

advisors. The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management 
decisions remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue 
reliance is not placed upon our external service providers. It also recognises 

that there is value in employing external providers of treasury management 
services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The Council 

will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their 
value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and subjected to 
regular review. To this end the annual renewal of the contract has been put out 

to tender. Part of the tender requirements is the provision of member training 
to enhance member knowledge of treasury management policies and decisions. 

 
4. Policy, Legal, Financial, Equality and Risk Management Implications 
 

4.1 Policy: The effective management of the investment portfolio is critical to the 
overall success of the Council’s service objectives. It is therefore essential that 

the Council is positioned to enable it to optimise investment returns whilst 
showing due diligence to the effective management of risk in all treasury 
management dealings. 

 
4.2 Legal: As Treasury Management forms part of the Budget Framework, Full 

Council is required to approve any changes to the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategy, the Prudential Indicators and limits, and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy statement.   

 
4.3 Financial: The income generated by the Council’s investments and the interest 

paid on loans and MRP are all key elements of the Council’s financial resources.  
Details are contained in the MTFF and proposed budget for 2018/19. 
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4.4 Equalities: None directly arising from this report. 
 

4.5 Risk: The Council’s treasury strategy will ensure that the management of risk 
is paramount in all of the Council’s treasury management operations. 

 
 Risk Assessment Matrix 

1 Likelihood of occurrence LOW, Impact NOTICEABLE 

2 Likelihood of occurrence MEDIUM, Impact NOTICEABLE 
3 Likelihood of occurrence LOW, Impact SIGNIFICANT 

4 Likelihood of occurrence HIGH, Impact NOTICEABLE 
5 Likelihood of occurrence MEDIUM, Impact SIGNIFICANT 
6 Likelihood of occurrence LOW, Impact CRITICAL 

7 Likelihood of occurrence HIGH, Impact SIGNIFICANT 
8 Likelihood of occurrence MEDIUM, Impact CRITICAL 

9 Likelihood of occurrence HIGH, Impact CRITICAL 
 

Table 1 Risk assessment of Treasury management operations  

Risk 

No. 

Description Risk 

Score 

Management Action 

Plan 

Impact 

Score 

1 Failure of internal 

procedures 

3 Regular review and 

update of Strategy and 
operational procedures in 
this report. Annual 

Internal Audit check. 

3 

2 Failure to secure revenue 

income from money 
market 

1 Annual review of 

economic indicators and 
interest forecasts form 

part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and 
annual budget setting. 

1 

3 Failure to secure capital 
from money invested 

1 Prudent policy and risk 
averse strategy in 

counterparty lists and 
regular review against 

credit ratings and money 
market advice 

1 

 
5. The Capital Prudential Indicators 2018/19 to 2022/23 
 

The Prudential Code requires the Council to set a number of prudential 
indicators and a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy statement.  These 

should be agreed annually in conjunction with the annual strategy and the 
budget for the following year, and they should cover a minimum of three years.  
Ours cover five years in line with our MTFF.  The Prudential indicators are 

designed to ensure that the Council’s investment plans are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. 

 
5.1 Capital Expenditure 
  

This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget 

cycle. The table below summarises the plans and how these plans are being 
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financed by capital or revenue sources. Any shortfall of resources results in a 
borrowing need. Members are asked to approve the following forecasts:- 

 

Capital expenditure 

£000’s 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Total 12,268 5,538 2,428 846 1,229 225 1,428 

Financed by:        

Capital receipts (1,358) (1,024) (927) (576) (689) (175) (50) 

External grants (3,198) (1,181) (587) 0 0 0 0 

S106 contributions (547) (806) (186) 0 0 0 0 

Earmarked 

reserves/Revenue 
(962) (2,085) (621) (220) (490) 0 0 

Net borrowing 

need for the year 

 

6,203 442 107 50 50 50 1,378 

 

 
5.2 The Capital Financing Requirement 

 
The Capital Financing Requirement is simply the total historic outstanding 
capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for from either revenue or 

capital resources. It is essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying 
borrowing need. Any capital expenditure above, which has not been 

immediately paid for, will increase the CFR. The Council’s strategy is to avoid 
new borrowing unless it is fully supported by existing revenue budgets (e.g. 
vehicle replacement project) or to finance spend to save projects in the Capital 

Programme e.g. capital investment that reduces revenue costs. The Capital 
Financing Requirement and other Prudential Indicators have been calculated on 

the basis that a small element of the Capital Programme will continue to be 
financed through borrowing. 
 

The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) is a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the 

borrowing need in line with each asset’s life. 
 

The Council is asked to approve the CFR projections below: 
 

Capital 

Financing 

Requirement 

£000’s 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Total 12,881 11,847 11,511 11,096 10,645 10,071 10,784 

 

5.3 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
 

The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund 

capital spend each year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (the minimum 
revenue provision - MRP), although it is also allowed to undertake additional 

voluntary payments if required (voluntary revenue provision - VRP).   

Government regulations have been issued which require the full Council to 
approve an MRP Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are 

provided to councils, so long as there is a prudent provision.  The Council is 
recommended to approve the following MRP Statement: 
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For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 the MRP policy will be: 

• A straight line repayment starting from 2016/17 of £114,060 which will 

repay the borrowing in 2047/48; 

From 1 April 2008 for all supported and unsupported borrowing (including PFI 

and finance leases) the MRP policy will be:-  

• Asset life method – MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets, 

in accordance with the regulations and with effect from 2016/17 the method 

of repayment will be through an annuity calculation (providing a consistent 

overall annual borrowing charge). 

 
5.4 Affordability Prudential Indicators 
 

The previous sections cover the overall capital and control of borrowing 
prudential indicators, but within this framework prudential indicators are 

required to assess the affordability of the capital investment plans. These 
provide an indication of the impact of the capital investment plans on the 
Council’s overall finances. 

 
Ratio of financing Costs to net revenue stream 

Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream for the current 
and future years are set out below. The net revenue stream is the amount of 
the budget to be met from Formula Grant and Council Tax income (also known 

as the Budget Requirement).   

 

Ratio of financing 

costs to net 

revenue stream 

£000’s 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Net financing costs 615 964 959 969 981 1,097 1,130 

Net revenue stream 10,171 10,504 10,201 9,984 10,017 10,348 10,772 

Ratio of financing 

costs to net 

revenue stream 

6.05% 9.18% 9.41% 9.71% 9.79% 10.60% 10.49% 

 
Ratio of financing Costs to budgeted gross expenditure 

Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to budgeted gross expenditure for the 

current and future years are set out below. Gross expenditure is shown to 
demonstrate the proportion of our financing costs compared to our total 

expenditure.   
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Ratio of financing 

costs to net 

revenue stream 

£000’s 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Net financing costs 615 964 959 969 981 1,097 1,130 

Gross expenditure 20,659 20,625 20,322 20,105 20,137 20,468 20,893 

Ratio of financing 

costs to net  

revenue stream 

2.98% 4.67% 4.72% 4.82% 4.87% 5.36% 5.41% 

 
Incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the band D council tax 
 

The table below identifies the revenue costs associated with the proposed 
changes within the capital programme recommended in this budget report 

compared to the Council’s approved commitments and current plans.  The 
assumptions are based on the budget, but will invariably include some 
estimates such as the expected level of capital receipts and level of 

Government support which are not published over a five year period. The table 
identifies the incremental effect on Council Tax of the proposed capital 

programme. 
 
 

Council tax - 

band D impact (£) 

 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Proposed Capital 

Programme (per 

annum) 

1.34 0.03 0.50 0.90 4.05 1.25 

 
 

6. Borrowing 
 

The capital expenditure plans set out in 5.1 provide details of the service 
activity of the council. The treasury management function ensures that the 
Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes, 

so that sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity. This will involve 
both the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the 

organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities. The strategy covers the 
relevant prudential indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the 
annual investment strategy. 

 
6.1 Current Portfolio Position 

 
An analysis of loans by lender category and by maturity is as follows: 

        2016/17  2015/16 

        £000’s  £000’s 

P.W.L.B.        3,367  3,408 

Money Market        5,000  5,000 

        8,367  8,408 

       
 
    

Page 36



9 

Maturing within one year      6,033  5,041 

Maturing in 1-2 years      41  1,032 

Maturing in 2-5 years      147  155 

Maturing in 5-10 years      146  180 

Maturing in more than 10 years    2,000  2,000 

        8,367  8,408 

 

The Council’s treasury portfolio position at 31st March 2017, with forward 
projections are summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt 

against the underlying capital borrowing need, highlighting any over or under 
borrowing. 
 

External Debt 

(£000) 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Debt at 1st April 8,408 8,367 7,334 7,293 7,252 7,179 7,146 

Expected change 

in Debt 
(41) (1,033) (41) (41) (73) (33) (65) 

Other long-term 

liabilities (OLTL) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Expected change 

in OLTL 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Actual gross debt 

at 31st March 
8,367 7,334 7,293 7,252 7,179 7,146 7,081 

CFR 12,881 11,847 11,511 11,096 10,645 10,071 10,784 

Under / (over) 

borrowing 
4,514 4,513 4,218 3,844 3,466 2,925 3,703 

 
Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure 

that the Council operates its activities within well-defined limits. One of these is 
that the Council needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the 

short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates 
of any additional CFR for 2018-19 and the following four financial years. This 
allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years, but ensures 

that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. The Head of Finance 
reports that the Council complied with this prudential indicator in the current 

financial year and does not envisage difficulties for the future. This view takes 
into account current commitments, existing plans and the proposals in this 
report.   

 
6.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

 
 Operational Boundary for External Debt 

 
The Council is required to approve the following Operational Boundary for 
external debt. This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 

expected to exceed i.e. the maximum level of external debt for cash flow 
purposes. The Council’s actual external debt at 31st March 2017 was £8.367m. 

Recommended limits are as follows: 

Page 37



10 

Operational 

Boundary £000’s 

 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Borrowing 19,322 17,771 17,267 16,644 15,968 15,107 16,176 

Other long term 

liabilities 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 19,322 17,771 17,267 16,644 15,968 15,107 16,176 

 
Authorised Limit for External Debt 

 

A further key prudential indicator represents a control on the maximum level of 
borrowing. This represents a limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and 

this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council. It reflects the level of 
external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but 
is not sustainable in the longer term. The Council is recommended to approve 

the following authorised limits: 
 

Authorised Limit 

£000’s 

 

16/17 

Actual 

17/18 

Estimate 

18/19 

Estimate 

19/20 

Estimate 

20/21 

Estimate 

21/22 

Estimate 

22/23 

Estimate 

Borrowing 25,763 23,695 23,023 22,193 21,291 20,143 21,569 

Other long term 

liabilities 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 25,763 23,695 23,023 22,193 21,291 20,143 21,569 

 

 
 

Please note figures in the graph above are in £000’s. 
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6.3 Prospects for borrowing interest rates  
 

The council’s treasury advisors Link Asset Services have formulated a view on 

PWLB interest rates up until March 2020 as follows: 
 

 5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year 

Dec 2017 1.50% 2.10% 2.80% 2.50% 

Mar 2018 1.60% 2.20% 2.90% 2.60% 

Jun 2018 1.60% 2.30% 3.00% 2.70% 

Sep 2018 1.70% 2.40% 3.00% 2.80% 

Dec 2018 1.80% 2.40% 3.10% 2.90% 

Mar 2019 1.80% 2.50% 3.10% 2.90% 

Jun 2019 1.90% 2.60% 3.20% 3.00% 

Sep 2019 1.90% 2.60% 3.20% 3.00% 

Dec 2019 2.00% 2.70% 3.30% 3.10% 

Mar 2020 2.10% 2.70% 3.40% 3.20% 

Jun 2020 2.10% 2.80% 3.50% 3.30% 

Sep 2020 2.20% 2.90% 3.50% 3.30% 

Dec 2020 2.30% 2.90% 3.60% 3.40% 

Mar 2021 2.30% 3.00% 3.60% 3.40% 

 

Borrowing interest rates increased sharply after the result of the general 
election in June 2017 and then also after the September MPC meeting when 

financial markets reacted by accelerating their expectations for the timing of 
Bank Rate increases. Apart from that, there has been little general trend in 
rates during the current financial year. The policy of avoiding new borrowing by 

running down spare cash balances has served well over the last few years. 
However this will be carefully reviewed to avoid incurring higher borrowing 

costs in the future when the Council may not be able to avoid new borrowing to 
finance new capital projects. There will remain a cost of carry to any new long-
term borrowing that causes a temporary increase in cash balances as this 

position will, most likely, incur a significant revenue cost i.e. the difference 
between borrowing costs and investment returns. 

 
6.4 Borrowing Strategy  
 

The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position of £4.5m. This 
means that the capital borrowing need (the CFR), has not been fully funded 

with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cashflow 
has been used as a temporary measure. This strategy is currently prudent as 
investment returns are low. 

 
The current economic uncertainty and the impact over future interest rates 

increase the risks associated with treasury activity. As a result the Council will 
continue to take a cautious approach in its dealings under the prudential 
borrowing regime and closely monitor the financial markets on a daily basis. 

 
Prior to any decisions being made on borrowings, a financial review will be 

undertaken and this will be reported through to Council to inform any future 
strategy and actions.   

 
Long term borrowing decisions will be made taking account of: 

 

• the Council’s overall need to borrow; 
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• including any unused borrowing capacity (e.g. use of temporary internal 
funding); 

• re-scheduling of the loan debt portfolio to take advantage of prevailing 

interest rates and the opportunity to reduce revenue costs and best value 
for the taxpayer. 

 
The Council will consider borrowing to invest/borrowing in advance of need but 
only where this can be justified in accordance with regulations and statutory 

guidance provided by CIPFA. These needs are determined by the Capital 
Financing Requirement. Any decision to borrow in advance will be considered 

carefully to ensure value for money can be demonstrated and that the Council 
can ensure the security of such funds. 

 

Before long term borrowing is undertaken the Council will: 
 

• ensure that there is a clear link between the capital programme and 
maturity profile of the existing debt portfolio which supports the need to 
take funding in advance of need; 

• ensure the on-going revenue liabilities created, and the implications for 
the future plans and budgets have been considered; 

• evaluate the economic and market factors that might influence the 
manner and timing of any decision to borrow; 

• consider the merits and demerits of alternative forms of funding, and; 
• consider the alternative interest rate bases available, the most 

appropriate periods to fund and repayment profiles to use. 

 
 Replacement of Lenders Option Borrowers Option (LOBO) loan 

 
 The Council approved a strategy (at a meeting held on 5th November 2009) for 

the replacement of the LOBO loan (£5m) in the event that the lender exercises 

their option to increase the interest rate of 4.5%. This is highly unlikely to 
happen due to current market conditions. However the agreed action, in this 

event, is to replace the loan with a shorter dated loan and keep the rate as low 
as possible bearing in mind the Capital Financing Requirement projections.  

 

6.5 Treasury indicators for debt 
  

There are three debt related treasury activity limits. The purpose of these are 
to restrain the activity of the treasury function within set limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest 

rates. However, if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the 
opportunities to reduce costs and improve performance. The indicators are: 

 
• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a maximum limit 

for variable interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments.  

 
• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure. This is similar to the previous 

indicator and covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates. 
 

• Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the 

Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing and are 
required for upper and lower limits. 

The Council is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits: 
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Type of borrowing: Percentage of net outstanding principal sums 

Variable rate exposure 

Fixed rate exposure 

Manage within range 0% to 30% (upper limit) 

Manage with the range 70% to 100% (upper limit) 

 

Amount of projected borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in each period as 
a percentage of total borrowing that is fixed rate 

 

 Upper 

limit 

 Lower 

limit 

 

Under 12 months 100%  0%  

Above 12 months and within 24 months 100%  0%  

Above 24 months and within 5 years 100%  0%  

Above 5 years and within 10 years 100%  0%  

Above 10 years 100%  0%  

 
These limits give maximum flexibility for borrowing. This Council has LOBO 
borrowings of £5m. The maturity date of a LOBO loan is deemed to be the next 

call date as stated in the 2011 CIPFA guidance notes page 15. In our case this 
is every 6 months.  

 
6.6 Municipal Bond Agency  
 

It is possible that the Municipal Bond Agency will be offering loans to local 
authorities in the future. The Agency hopes that the borrowing rates will be 

lower than this offered by the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). This Authority 
may consider making use of this new source of borrowing as and when 

appropriate. 
 
7. Investments 

 
7.1 Current Portfolio Position 

 
The City Council’s cash investment portfolio is managed in-house. The budgeted 
level of income from cash investments was decreased for 2017/18 to £82k 

(2016/17: £138k). This was to reflect the use of internal cash balances to fund 
the Swimming Pool Project, thus significantly reducing the capacity to generate 

investment returns. In addition, interest rates have remained extremely low. 
The Council is estimated to receive approximately £82k from its cash 
investments in 2017/18 and therefore meet the budgeted target set. The 

2018/19 budget will be decreased by £50k to £32k due to lower levels of 
surplus cash being available to invest. 

 
The overall rate of return for our cash investments in 2017/18 is estimated to 
be approximately 0.61% which is 0.36% above the current benchmark 1 month 

LIBOR rate (London Inter-bank Offer Rate) of 0.25%.  
 

7.2 Investment Policy 
The Council’s investment policy has regard to the CLG’s Guidance on Local 
Government Investments, the revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public 

Services Code of Practice and Gross Sectoral Guidance Notes. The Council’s 
investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return.  

The Council’s investment priorities are: 
 

• to invest prudently; 

Page 41



14 

• to give priority to security and liquidity before yield; 
• to achieve optimum return commensurate with the two bullet points 

above; 

• to use only those investment instruments categorised as specified 
investments  

• to only borrow in advance of need where this can be justified in 
accordance with regulations and statutory guidance provided by CIPFA., 
and; 

• to place emphasis on credit ratings to establish the credit quality of 
investment counterparties  

 
Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is 
important to continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro 

and macro basis and in relation to the economic and political environments in 
which institutions operate. The assessment will also take into account of 

information that reflects the opinion of the markets. 
 
To this end the Council will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on 

market pricing such as ‘credit default swaps’ and overlay that information on 
top of the credit ratings. Other information sources used will include the 

financial press, share price and other such information pertaining to the 
banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny process on the 

suitability of potential investment counterparties.  
 

All investments will be in sterling.  

 
7.3 Creditworthiness Policy 

 
The Council will ensure that it maintains a policy covering both the categories of 
investment types it will invest in, criteria for choosing investment 

counterparties with adequate security, and monitoring their security. This is set 
out in the specified and non-specified investment sections below. 

 
The Council will also ensure it has sufficient liquidity in its investments. For this 
purpose it will set out procedures for determining the maximum periods for 

which funds may prudently be committed. These procedures also apply to the 
Council’s prudential indicators covering the maximum principal sums invested. 

 
Any institute must hold the following credit ratings as a minimum: 
 

Ratings Agency Minimum Short 
Term Rating 

Minimum Long 
Term Rating 

Moody’s Investors Service Ltd P-2 and above Baa1 and above 

Standard & Poor’s A-2 and above BBB+ and above 

Fitch Ratings Ltd F-2 and above BBB+ and above 

 

 

• Banks – the Council will only use banks which: 
i) are UK banks; or 
ii) are non-UK and domiciled in a country which has a minimum 

sovereign Long-term rating of AAA 
 

• Part nationalised UK Banks – Royal Bank of Scotland and Natwest. 
These banks will be included provided they continue to be part 
nationalised or meet the minimum ratings specified above 
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• Building Societies – the Council will not use any Building Societies due 
to the vast majority being unrated, however this position will be reviewed 
annually 

 
• Money Market Funds – must have a minimum AAA rating  

 
• Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds – must have a minimum AAA rating 

 

• UK Government (including DMO, UK Treasury Bills or UK Gilts) – 
criteria not applicable as high quality 

 
• Local Authorities, Parish Councils etc. – criteria not applicable as 

high quality  

 
• Supranational Institutions – criteria not applicable as high quality 

 
7.4 Specified Investments 

 

These are Sterling investments of not more than one-year maturity, or those 
which could be for a longer period but where the Council has the right to be 

repaid within 12 months if it wishes. These are considered low risk assets where 
the possibility of loss of principal or investment income is small. They are 

investments which would not be defined as capital expenditure. They offer high 
security and high liquidity and are investments with:- 

 

Specified Investment Category Investment 
limit per 

institute 

The UK Government (such as the Debt Management Office, 

UK Treasury Bills or Gilts with less than one year to 
maturity) 
 

No limit 

 

Supranational Bonds of less than one year’s duration Maximum £3m or 
20% of portfolio   

 

A UK Local Authority (including Town and Parish Councils) Maximum £3m or 

20% of portfolio   
 

Term deposits with Banks (UK and non-UK as specified 
below) 

 

Maximum £3m or 
20% of portfolio   

 

Certificates of Deposit with Banks (UK and non-UK as 

specified below) 
 

Maximum £3m or 

20% of portfolio   
 

UK Banks nationalised or part nationalised by government  
 

Maximum £3m or 
20% of portfolio   
 

Money Market Funds domiciled in the UK or Ireland (either 
CNAV, LVNAV or VNAV) 

 

Maximum £3m or 
20% of portfolio   

 

 

Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds domiciled in the UK (formerly 
called Enhanced Money Market Funds) 

 

 

Maximum £3m or 
20% of portfolio   
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Floating Rate Notes with Banks (UK and non-UK as 

specified) 
 

 
Maximum £3m or 

20% of portfolio   
 

 
7.5 Instrument Types 
 

Fixed Term Deposits: are financial instruments provided by banks which provide 
investors with a higher rate of interest than regular savings accounts and 

cannot be broken until the agreed maturity date.  
 

Certificates of Deposit: are a negotiable form of fixed term deposit. The 

difference is that you are not obligated to hold the investment to maturity, it is 
possible to realise the cash by selling it in the secondary market. This gives an 

added benefit of liquidity over a fixed term deposit. 
  

Treasury Bills: are short-dated forms of UK government debt issued by the 

Debt Management Office (DMO) via a weekly tender. Usually for 1, 3 and 6 
month periods. 

 
Floating Rate Notes: are money market instruments with a floating/variable 
rates of interest which re-fix over a reference rate, for example LIBOR. The rate 

of return usually re-fixes every 3 months at a set margin over LIBOR. They are 
used primarily as a way of managing interest rate risk. 

 
Money Market Funds: are a type of open-ended mutual fund that invests in 
short-term debt securities characterised by their minimal credit risk. They are 

highly liquid as cash can be drawn back at any notice.  
 

Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds: are a type of bond fund that invests only in 
fixed-income instruments i.e. asset and mortgage backed corporate, treasury 
and government agency securities with short-term maturities usually around 

one year.  
 

7.6 Country and Sector Limits 
 

The Council has determined that it will only use approved counterparties from 
countries with a minimum sovereign rating of AAA (other than the UK and 
Ireland). The approved list of countries that qualify using this credit criteria are 

shown below: 
 

• Australia 
• Canada 
• Denmark 

• Germany 
• Luxembourg 

• Netherlands 
• Norway 
• Singapore 

• Sweden 
• Switzerland 

 
No more than 50% of the investment portfolio will be placed with any non-UK 
country. This will be monitored regularly for appropriateness.  
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7.7 Non-specified investments 

 

These are other types of investment for which, in accordance with the Code of 
Practice, the Council sets additional criteria and generally carry more risk. 

These are any other type of investment which are not classified as specified 
investments above and can have a maturity of any period. Officers will seek 
substantial advice on the appropriateness and associated risks with these types 

of investments. 
 

Non-specified Investment Category 
 

Investment 
limit per 

institute 

Pooled Property Funds 

 

Maximum £5m or 

50% of portfolio   
 

 
7.71 Pooled Property Fund: this is a pooled investment vehicle whose assets 

mainly comprise property holdings. These can be focused on a specific sector or 

include a multitude of types, for example retail, offices, industrial etc.  
 

Rather than owning a single property with the risk exposure of that one 
property rising or falling in value, incurring significant maintenance costs, 
having tenants’ rent or lease issues etc., a pooled fund offers the advantage of 

diversified investment over a wide portfolio of different properties. This can be 
attractive for authorities who want exposure to the investment potential of the 

property sector but with a reduced risk profile and without having to actively 
manage the assets. 

 

Property Funds offer enhanced returns over the longer term, but are more 
volatile in the short term. An investment of a minimum of 5 years is 

recommended to ensure that the full benefit of the return is seen and also to 
ensure that any entry and exit costs are covered over the life of the 
investment. It allows the Council to diversify into asset classes other than cash 

without the need to own and manage the underlying investment. Because these 
funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after a 

notice period, their performance and continued suitability in meeting the 
Council’s investment objectives will be monitored regularly. 
 

The use of Property Funds can be deemed capital expenditure, and as such  
require funding from capital resources. However the Council is considering 

investment in the CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund. The Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2010 

exempts this investment from being capital expenditure. Dividends are treated 
as revenue but the General Fund is protected from fluctuations in the unit price. 
The investment is treated as an available for sale financial asset. This means 

that a benefit can be realised from the income without having to reflect capital 
value changes until the investment is sold. Refer to the factsheet provided by 

the fund managers at Appendix A. 
 

A limit of £5m will be applied to the use of non-specified investments based 

upon an assessment of reserves and balances going forward. 
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7.8 Investment Strategy 
 

7.8.1 Ensuring Sufficient Liquidity Levels 
 

The Council needs to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity in its cash flow. For 
this purpose it has set out procedures (TMPs) for determining the maximum 
periods for which funds may prudently be committed. These are reviewed on an 

annual basis. Detailed daily cash projections are calculated by the Treasury 
Officer to ensure that the Council keeps minimal overnight cash balances, while 

maximising the amounts invested. 

7.8.2 Monitoring of Investment Counterparties 
 

Counterparty credit ratings are monitored by the Treasury Officer on a daily 
basis via e-mail communications from our Treasury Advisors. The Head of 

Finance will maintain a counterparty list in compliance with the Councils criteria 
and will revise the criteria and submit to Council for approval as and when 
necessary. Credit rating information is supplied by Link to the treasury officer 

on a daily basis via e-mail on all active counterparties that comply with the 
criteria below. Any counterparty failing to meet the criteria will be omitted from 

the dealing list. Any rating changes, rating watches (notification of a likely 
change) and rating outlooks (notification of a possible longer term change) are 

provided to the Treasury Officer almost immediately after they occur and this 
information is considered before dealing. For instance, a negative watch 
applying to a counterparty at the minimum Council criteria will be suspended 

from use, with all others being reviewed in light of market conditions. 
 

7.8.3 Treasury Function Performance Indicators 
 

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to set 

performance indicators to assess the adequacy of the treasury function over the 
year. These are distinct historic indicators, as opposed to the prudential 

indicators, which are predominantly forward looking. 
 

The following Treasury Management performance indicators will be used to 

measure performance and will be included in the Annual Treasury Report: 
 

• investment returns benchmarked against the average 7 day LIBOR for 
the year; 

• average rate of return on investments; 

• investment management costs per average sum invested; 
• annual debt management cost; 

• cost of borrowing, and; 
• FTE staff involved in Treasury Management function 

 

At the end of the financial year, the Council will also report on its investment 
activity as part of the Annual Treasury Report. 

 

7.8.4 Investment Returns Expectations 

 

Suggested budgeted investment earnings for each year are as follows: 

• 2017/18  0.40% 
• 2018/19  0.60%  
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• 2019/20  0.90% 
• 2020/21  1.25%  
• 2021/22  1.50% 

• 2022/23  1.75%  
• 2023/24  2.00%  

• Later years  2.75% 
 

Investment returns are likely to remain low during 2018/19 but to be on a 

gently rising trend over the next few years. Our forecasts are cautious and in 
line with a subdued path for increases in Bank Rate; we do not currently see 
inflation posing a significant threat over the next three years. Our central 

assumption is that the UK will make progress with concluding a satisfactory 
outcome over the Brexit negotiations with the EU by March 2019, although the 

UK finance sector is likely to be an area of particular concern and difficulty. 

 

Bank Rate forecasts in line with market expectations are: 

 

• Current   0.50% 

• November 2018  0.75% 
• November 2019  1.00% 
• August 2020   1.25% 

 

This is subject to many economic and political factors including the outcome of 
Brexit negotiations, future inflation levels, GDP growth and movements in the 

US Fed as there is normally a high degree of correlation between this and UK 
bank rate. 

 

7.9 Investment treasury indicator and limit 
 
Total principal funds invested for greater than 365 days. These limits are set 

with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the need for 
early sale of an investment and are based on the availability of funds after each 

year-end. This is likely to primarily relate to any investment in property funds 
which are by nature a longer-term investment. 

 

 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Maximum principal 
sums invested > 
365 days 

 
£5m 

 
£5m 

 
£5m 

 
 

Ward(s):   All 
Contact Officer:  Mark Baldwin Tel: (01905) 722007 

    E-mail: mark.baldwin@worcester.gov.uk 
Background Papers: None 
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The Local Authorities’ Property Fund
Fund Fact Sheet – 30 September 2017

Investment objective
The Fund aims to provide investors with a high level of 
income and long-term capital appreciation.

Investment policy
The Fund is an actively managed, diversified portfolio 
of UK commercial property. It will principally invest in 
UK commercial properties, but may invest in other 
assets.

Suitability
The Fund is suitable for the long-term funds of any 
local authority seeking exposure to UK commercial 
property.

Independent Governance
The trustee is the Local Authorities' Mutual Investment
Trust (LAMIT) a body controlled by appointees of the 
Local Government Association, the Convention of 
Scottish Local Authorities, the Northern Ireland Local 
Government Officers' Superannuation Committee and 
investors in the Fund.

Who can invest?
Any local authority in England, Wales, Scotland and 
Northern Ireland.

Income
Gross dividend yield 4.60%*
AREF/IPD™ Other Balanced Property 
Fund Index yield 3.65%
Official Bank Rate 0.25%

* Based upon the net asset value and historic gross annual
dividend of 13.5553p

Past distributions

12.84
11.48

13.42 13.96 13.19

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
0

5

10

15

20 Pence per Unit

Unique accounting advantages
Unlike other property fund investments or even direct 
property purchases, investment in the Fund does not 
count as capital expenditure for English or Scottish 
local authorities. Dividends are treated as revenue but 
the General Fund is protected from fluctuations in the 
unit price. The investment is treated as an available for 
sale financial asset.

Fund update
The sub-sector biases of the portfolio are determined 
by our strategic view of likely relative returns. At the 
moment these favour industrial assets and parts of the 
office sector. We are cautious towards traditional retail 
outlets, where we believe structural issues and 
oversupply could suppress returns for some time. 
Whilst weightings within the sector are important, the 
prime focus of the investment strategy is on the active 
management of the individual properties within the 
portfolio. We seek to identify and acquire assets which 
provide an attractive immediate income and have the 
potential to give strong total returns over time.
Cash flows into the Fund have continued at a high 
level. Three properties have been acquired: an office in 
the Thames Valley on an initial yield of 7.8%, an 
industrial property south of London which has 
attractive income growth prospects and a warehouse 
near St. Neots, again with strong income potential. 
Other activity includes the sale of two small industrial 
units for a total consideration of around £9.5m. It has 
been a busy period for lease management, which has 
resulted in a good income uplift. The major current 
refurbishment project is the office asset on Kingsway 
in London.

Asset allocation

■ Shops 5.48%
■ Offices 36.51%
■ Industrial & W'houses 

28.78%
■ Retail Warehouses 18.46%
■ Indirect 0.53%
■ Other 0.84%
■ Cash 9.40%

The Fund has credit facilities which, at quarter end, 
were not utilised.
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Discrete year total return performance (net)
12 months to 30 September 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
The Local Authorities’ Property Fund +9.36% +2.93% +15.25% +20.23% +4.50%
Benchmark +9.47% +4.31% +14.78% +17.27% +3.87%

Annualised total return performance (net)
Performance to 30 September 2017 1 year 3 years 5 years
The Local Authorities’ Property Fund +9.36% +9.06% +10.27%
Benchmark +9.47% +9.44% +9.81%

Benchmark AREF/IPD™ Other Balanced Property Fund Index. Net performance shown after management fees and other 
expenses. Past performance is no guarantee of future returns. Source: CCLA

Top ten property holdings – total 36.50%
London, Kingsway Bristol, Gallagher Retail Park
London, Stockley Park, Longwalk Coventry, Torrington Avenue
London, Beckton Retail Park Cambridge, Cambridge Science Park
Bracknell, The Arena Leeds, Leeds Industrial Estate
Elstree, Centennial Park London, Lime Street

Key facts
Total fund size £836m
Current borrowing £0m
Number of holdings 58

Income units
Offer (buying) price 314.48p (xd)
Net asset value 294.60p (xd)
Bid (selling) price 290.03p (xd)

Launch date 18 April 1972
Unit types Income
Minimum initial investment £25,000
Minimum subsequent investment £10,000
Dealing day Month end valuation day*
Sedol & ISIN numbers 0521664, GB0005216642
Dividend payment dates End January, April, July & October
Annual management charge (taken 100% from income) 0.65%

* Instructions for the issue or redemption of units must be received by CCLA no later than 5pm on the business day prior to the
Valuation Date. If the valuation day is a bank holiday, the dealing day will be the previous working day. Units are only realisable
on each monthly dealing date and redemptions may not be readily realisable; a period of notice not exceeding six months may
be imposed for the redemption of units.

Tax reclaims should be addressed to: 
Glynis Free, Specialist Repayment Team 
7 South, Ty - Glas, Cardiff, CF14 8HR. 
Telephone 03000 580618, 9.30am - 1pm.

Important Information

This document is issued for information purposes only and it does not constitute the provision of financial, investment or other 
professional advice. Investment in the Fund is for Eligible Local Authorities only. All sources are CCLA, unless otherwise 
indicated.

Past Performance is not an indicator of future performance. The value of investments and the income derived from them may 
fall as well as rise. Investors may not get back the amount originally invested and may lose money. Any forward looking 
statements are based upon our current opinions, expectations and projections. We undertake no obligations to update or revise 
these. Actual results could differ materially from those anticipated.

Investments in the Fund and the Fund are not covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). However, the 
Manager may pay fair compensation on eligible claims arising from its negligence or error in the management and 
administration of the Fund.

The Fund is an Alternative Investment Fund and an Unregulated Collective Investment Scheme established under a Scheme 
approved by H M Treasury under Section 11 of the Trustee Investments Act 1961 and is subject to provisions of a Trust Deed 
dated 6 April 1972 and a supplemental Trust Deed dated 13 September 1978. The Fund operates as an open-ended Fund under 
Part IV of the schedule to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Exemption) Order 2001.

CCLA Fund Managers Limited (registered in England No. 8735639 at Registered office Senator House, 85 Queen Victoria Street,
London EC4V 4ET) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and is the manager of the Local Authorities 
Property Fund.

Senator House, 85 Queen Victoria Street ,London, EC4V 4ET
Freephone: 0800 022 3505
www.ccla.co.uk
FMPYLF2018
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017

Report of: Deputy Director for Economic Development and Planning

Subject: REVIEW OF THE TOURISM CONTRACT AND TOURIST INFORMATION 
CENTRE PROVISION

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the responsibility for the delivery of tourism marketing, including the 
Tourist information Centre, is transferred to the City Council when the 
contract with the Hereford and Worcester Chamber of Commerce comes to 
an end on 31 March 2018; 

1.2 That the staff currently employed within the Tourist information Centre are 
(TUPE) transferred to the City Council at the end of the Hereford and 
Worcester Chamber of Commerce Tourism contract period; and

1.3 That authority for the agreement of staff transfers and one-off transfer 
costs is delegated to the Managing Director.

2. Background

2.1 The Worcester City Tourism Contract, including the management of the Tourist 
Information Centre (TIC), has been managed and resourced by the Hereford and 
Worcester Chamber of Commerce since April 2013.  This contract is coming to an 
end on 31st March 2018 and as the contract has previously been extended, under the 
terms of the contract, the City Council must now re-commission the service or bring 
the contract back in-house.  Consequently, officers have reviewed options for the 
future delivery of the service.

2.2 The contract consists of two main elements: the management and running of the 
tourist information centre and the Visit Worcester Marketing.  The Visit Worcester 
Marketing consists of a Visit Worcester guide that includes tear off map pads, 
adverts (coach tours, publications) and web listings.  

2.3 The TIC is located within the Guildhall and has a team of five staff who are 
responsible for the following:

- Open six days per week (closed Sundays)
- Providing information about local attractions
- Providing information about local accommodation
- Dealing with various enquiries about local public transport services
- Answering enquiries from residents and tourists
- Handing out flyers and guide books
- Engagement with local attractions 
- Representation on various tourism forums
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- Promotion of local events including distribution of a monthly event listing
- Engagement on Twitter
- Selling souvenirs and gifts
- Representation at some large events (e.g. gazebo located onsite at Victorian 

Fayre to not only sell products but also provide tourist information)

2.4 In addition to the financial contribution, the City Council currently contributes 
towards the running of the Tourism Contract in the following ways:

- Free accommodation for the TIC in the Guildhall, Worcester High Street;
- Support from the Council’s tourism officers;
- Facilitating engagement with other city partners.

2.5 The TIC generates income by:

o Selling products in the shop;
o Providing an agency service for third parties, including the sale of bus passes;
o Generating commission through the provision of a booking service for local 

sporting attractions.

The hard work and dedication of the existing TIC team is acknowledged and it should 
be noted that this process seeks to build on the good work currently being carried 
out.

The Review of the Contract

2.6 As the existing contract is coming to an end, the provision of the tourism service is 
being reviewed.  In order to identify potential options for the running of the TIC, a 
market sounding exercise has been conducted to gather information about the 
service and assess the options available to the Council. The soft marketing testing 
demonstrated that in addition to in-house delivery of the contract, the options 
available included delivery of the services through a consultancy arrangement or 
potentially through a re-tendering exercise.  However, both of these options may 
potentially impact on the value for money when the overhead costs of a third party 
are factored into the overall charges.

2.7 The options addressed as part of the review are as follows:

- Cease to provide the service, including the closure of the TIC;

- Re-procure via an external supplier.

- Bring the service in-house to be managed by Worcester City Council

3. Preferred Option 

3.1 As a result of the market sounding exercise, officers are of the view that bringing the 
service back under the management of the City Council will be the best option for 
the following reasons:

- We can reduce the management costs to the City Council by managing the 
service in-house through the Economic Development and Planning Service;
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- We can create efficiencies by sharing resources, to bring the TIC in line with 
other council services;

- We can improve the service offering, e.g. increased operating hours during 
peak times, including Sundays and encourage use of the Guildhall and other 
Council income generating services – for example, administration of bookings, 
accepting payments, booking tours of the Guildhall, welcoming visitors;

- We can showcase tourist activities in the city of Worcester in line with the 
Tourism Strategy and fully integrate the TIC service and its team of tourism 
professionals into the delivery of tourism for the city of Worcester;

- We can share resources (both Council and volunteer, e.g. Take Pride) to 
support the delivery of the tourism offering for the city, including enhancing 
opening hours, supporting the Worcester BID coach meet and greet service, 
answering enquiries, etc.

4. Alternative Options Considered

4.1 Cease to provide the service, including the closure of the TIC

In view of the economic, social and cultural importance of tourism to the city, this is 
not considered to be a viable alternative. 

4.2 Re-procure via an external supplier/consultancy arrangement

The potential efficiencies and improvements in service identified in para 3.1 above 
will not be as easy to achieve if the service was outsourced to a different provider or 
provided through a consultancy arrangement.  This option will incur additional 
overhead costs and reduce the opportunity to be flexible and more efficient within 
City Council operations.

5. Implications

5.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications

The current Tourism Contract Agreement held by the Chamber of Commerce costs 
the City Council £80,000 per annum.   Based on the H&W Chamber of Commerce 
figures for 2017/18, the delivery of the TIC and marketing services in-house will cost 
the City Council £48,000 per annum.  With the cessation of the Tourism Contract, a 
subsidy of £50,000 should be included within the 2018/19 budget for delivering the 
contract, giving an overall annual cost saving of £30,000.  In addition, there is also 
the potential to increase the income of the TIC.

An additional initial cost to bringing the service back in-house will be the transfer 
and purchase of licences and equipment that will enable the transfer to take place.  
This includes licences for software, IT equipment, transfer of systems etc.  This is a 
one-off cost in the first year.  

5.2 Legal and Governance Implications
The Council’s contract with the Hereford and Worcester Chamber of Commerce ends 
on 31 March 2018. The option in this report to bring the service back in-house will 
engage the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 
as this is a service provision change. The Council will need to comply with the 

Page 53



statutory obligations in the Regulations, in particular the duty to consult with 
affected staff.

The existing contract with the Hereford and Worcester Chamber of Commerce 
contains provisions which apply on the termination of the contract and this will 
provide a legal framework for the transfer of rights and obligations relating to the 
current service.

Whilst it should be possible to comply with the obligations to bring the service back 
in-house when the contract ends on 31 March 2018, this is a tight timeframe. In the 
event of a potential delay in meeting that timeframe, the Council and the Hereford 
and Worcester Chamber of Commerce could agree to extend the contract for a short 
period of time to ensure a smooth transfer of the service to the Council. The short 
period of any potential extension to the contract and the fact that the service is 
being brought in-house will reduce the risk of any challenge to a very low level of 
likelihood.   

5.3 Risk Implications
No significant risks are anticipated from bringing the tourism services in-house. 
Whilst there is a slight risk that the transfer will not take place by the end date of 
the contract, appropriate mitigation will be put in place to extend the existing 
contract to ensure a smooth transfer. 

The transfer of the tourism services in-house will be managed by a small project 
team which will monitor and manage any issues that emerge to ensure a smooth 
transfer of the service.

5.4 Corporate/Policy Implications
The City Plan has a strong emphasis on enhancing the visitor offer to the City, in 
particular there is an aspiration to increase visitor numbers and boost Worcester’s 
status as a heritage destination The proposals in this report create an opportunity for 
the City Council to have direct control over the way in which the marketing of the 
City is carried out and enhance the tourist information service to meet the 
aspirations in the Tourism Strategy.

5.5 Equality Implications
The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 will apply 
to all staff currently employed by the Hereford and Worcester Chamber of Commerce 
and compliance with these Regulations will ensure equal treatment of all transferring 
staff.

5.6 Human Resources Implications
The staff currently employed at the TIC by the Hereford and Worcester Chamber of 
Commerce will be eligible to transfer to the City Council under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 on their existing terms 
and conditions. It will be necessary to undertake staff consultation as part of the 
transfer.

It is anticipated that the Tourist Information Service will be incorporated into the 
Economic Development and Planning Service.
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5.7 Health and Safety Implications
None directly arising from this report.

Ward(s): ALL
Contact Officer: Helen Mole, helen.mole@worcester.gov.uk, 01905 722309
Background Papers: Worcester City Tourism Strategy
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017

Report of: Corporate Director – Commissioning and Delivery

Subject: CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2017-2020

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee agrees the proposed Customer Strategy for 2017-2020; 
and

1.2 That an action plan for delivery of the strategy is reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee prior to implementation.

2. Background

2.1 The Council has embarked on an ambitious programme of transformation which will 
change the way it engages with customers, communities and stakeholders. In the 
Medium-term Financial Plan, the Council has set a target to reduce its spend from 
£21m to under £19m per annum, whilst maintaining or improving services.  

2.2 The Council agreed an Achieving Excellence Business Plan in February 2017. The 
plan identified themes for what matters most to the organisation – these are also the 
council’s five values:

 Customer focused – customers at the heart of everything we do
 Good Governance - effective decision making and balanced risks 
 Committed People – agile, talented and inspired
 Creative Council – being innovative in our use of resources
 Strong Performance – delivering what we set out to achieve 

2.3 One of the key areas for improvement in the Achieving Excellence Business Plan was 
the development of a Customer Strategy for the council. The work on the Customer 
Strategy and its implementation is also a key part of the council’s Corporate 
Transformation Programme. The Customer Strategy will be a key driver for the 
content of the Information, Communication and Technology (ICT) Strategy which is 
currently in development. 

2.4 The Council currently provides its customer services through a range of methods. 
The Council is in a Customer Services partnership with Worcestershire County 
Council and Malvern Hills District Council which includes a contract with Civica to 
provide face to face services at the Hive in Worcester and a telephony contact centre 
based at Pershore. Alongside these arrangements, the council provides limited online 
transaction capability via its website.
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2.5 The Council has a range of customer care and service standards which apply across 
its directly delivered and shared services. A summary of the current standards, with 
targets and latest performance where applicable, is produced at Appendix A to this 
report.

3. The Customer Strategy

3.1 The Customer Strategy 2017 – 2020, attached at Appendix B, is a high level 
document which sets out the council’s vision and priorities for how it wishes to 
interact with customers. This will involve a customer-focused approach, with even 
more services being available online, combined with a face-to-face service designed 
to provide the support needed for vulnerable customers and more complex cases. 

3.2 Customer expectations are changing with many people wishing to access services 
online at a time that is convenient for them. However, it is important to remember 
that not everyone is able to use online methods so the council will continue to 
provide services via the telephone and face-to face. This will see a major shift from 
the high volume transactional interactions of recent years, usually managed through 
call centre models, to a more sophisticated blend of innovative technology with 
people-centred support.

3.3 A key principle will be that some customers will always need a level of face to face 
contact and support.  For the majority, however, it is clear that there are 
opportunities for our customers to benefit from digital methods and become 
empowered to self-serve and deliver outcomes conveniently and efficiently for 
themselves and their communities. 

3.4 The development of the strategy has been informed by an activity analysis of the 
current arrangements at the Hive and the Hub as well as customer focus groups. 
This, coupled with other more detailed information, will be used to inform the 
implementation of the strategy. 

3.5 A key action in the strategy is reviewing the council’s current arrangements in 
relation to customer care. This will include a review of customer care standards (see 
Appendix A for current standards) to ensure they are relevant and appropriate for 
the future relationship with customers. Targets for response times will also be 
reviewed to ensure they reflect the council’s aspirations for excellent customer 
service. 

3.6 In order to turn the high-level ambitions set out in the strategy into action, the 
council will need to take a focused and co-ordinated approach to delivering the 
change. To take the work forward, a Customer Transformation Programme has been 
put in place; work is underway developing a set of priorities with key actions and 
milestones.  Progress on the key actions will be reported to Corporate Leadership 
Team and Policy and Resources Committee as part of the Transformation 
Programme.  

4. Implications

4.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications
There are no direct implications from this report. The implementation of the strategy 
will adopt a business case approach with decision reports being brought to Policy and 
Resources Committee as required.  
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4.2 Legal and Governance Implications
The implementation of the strategy will be undertaken as part of the Corporate 
Transformation Programme. Future governance arrangements will be a key 
consideration for the effective implementation of the strategy. 

4.3 Risk Implications
Risk of failure to deliver on the priorities in the strategy is being mitigated by the 
work being part of the Corporate Transformation Programme.

4.4 Corporate/Policy Implications
The Customer Strategy supports delivery of the Council’s Achieving Excellence 
Business Plan, Medium Term Financial Plan, and the Transformation Programme.

4.5 Equality Implications
The Customer Strategy is focused on providing for the full range of customer needs. 
Whilst no direct implications arise from the content of this report, individual 
implementation decisions will be subject to equality impact assessments where 
appropriate.

4.6 Human Resources Implications
No implications arise directly from the content of this report.

4.7 Health and Safety Implications
No implications arise directly from the content of this report.

Ward(s): All
Contact Officer: Rose Rouse, rose.rouse@worcester.gov.uk
Background Papers: None
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APPENDIX A

1

Summary of Customer Care and Service Standards November 2017

Service area Service standard KPI
(if applicable)

Target Latest 
performance
October 2017

Civica Customer 
Service centres –
Hub & Hive

Telephone answering time % of calls answered 
within 90 seconds

70% 
answered 
within 
target

75%

Civica Customer 
Service centres –
Hub & Hive

Face to face wait time Average wait time for 
face to face enquiries

< 10 
minutes

3mins and 45secs

Civica Customer 
Service centres –
Hub & Hive

Customer contact and 
administration 

% of administration 
tasks completed 
within service level. 
Initial 
contact/confirmation 
with the customer’ 
within 5 days and 
then ‘full completion 
of the request/service 
within 20 days’

77% 96%

Civica Customer 
Service centres –
Hub & Hive

Quality of telephone handling % of Telephone 
enquiries meeting 
quality criteria (90% 
score)

90% 95.3%

Civica Customer 
Service centres –
Hub & Hive

Quality of Face to face enquiry 
meetings

% of F2F enquiries 
meeting quality 
criteria (90% score)

90% 92.9%
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APPENDIX A

2

Corporate 
Customer Care 
Standards

 We will be courteous, helpful 
and attentive.

 We will avoid jargon and 
explain technical terms.

 We will respect people's 
differences, and treat 
everyone fairly and to the 
same high standard.

 We will not make promises 
that we cannot keep.

 We will always respond to 
your letters, email or calls but 
we reserve the right that our 
response will be from the 
person we decide to be the 
most appropriate.

 Arrange a home visit by an 
appropriate officer if you are 
housebound or disabled and 
cannot get into one of the 
Hub centres;

 Arrange for leaflets, letters or 
other information to be 
available in  large print or on 
audio tape;

 Make arrangements for any 
document to be translated

None None N/A

Corporate 
Complaints

Acknowledge within 5 w days
Stage  1 Response within 15 w days

% of complaints that 
are resolved at Stage 
I of the Council's 
complaint process.

95% Q2 = 87%
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3

Corporate 
Complaints

Stage 2 if received within 28 
calendar days from stage 1 
response will Response within 20 w 
days

None N/A

Corporate
FOI

Respond within 20 working days % responded to 
within 20 w days

85% N/A

South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Revenues 
and Benefits

Telephone answering % calls answered 
measured against 
total received

85% 87.5%

South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Revenues 
and Benefits

Telephone- abandoned calls % calls where caller 
chose to hang up 
(abandoned)

15% 12.5%

South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Revenues 
and Benefits

Telephone answering efficiency Average time taken to 
answer a call 
(average speed of 
answer - ASA)

1m 30 
seconds

2m 37 seconds

South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Revenues 
and Benefits

Telephone answering quality Average duration of 
calls (average handle 
time - AHT)

7m 00 
seconds

6m 15 seconds

South 
Worcestershire 
Shared Revenues 
and Benefits

Benefits processing times Time taken to process 
Housing Benefit/ 
Council Tax Benefit 
new claims and 
change events - Right 
Time

13 days 14.6 days
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4

Housing Services

Home Choice 
Plus 

Register all eligible applications 
within 10 working days (where full 
information is available

Process all supporting information 
within 10 working days 

Advise any applicants excluded from 
the housing register within 5 
working days with the reason for 
the exclusion 

Respond to applicants letters, client 
messages and emails within 10 
working days 

Respond to telephone calls within 1 
working day 

N/A N/A N/A

Building Control Provide a professional service within 
agreed timescales

Plan checking of 
applications within 10 
days

90% 98%

Building Control Provide a professional service within 
agreed timescales

Issuing of completion 
certificates within 2 
days

80% 96%
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Worcestershire 
Museums Shared 
Service

The Museums Service has a five 
page Customer Service Standard 
that deals with;
Access to facilities; Admissions; 
Safety; Presentation and 
appearance of staff; Management of 
Collections; Display and 
Interpretation; Learning; Contacting 
the Museum; Complaints
Specifically;
-We will endeavour to ensure all 
telephone calls to the Museums are 
answered promptly and dealt with 
politely and efficiently
-The out-of-hours telephone 
messages will contain information 
on opening times as well as an 
opportunity to leave a message. If it 
is necessary for a visitor to leave a 
message on the answering machine 
it will be answered at the earliest 
opportunity. 
-Letters, faxes and e-mails requiring 
a response will normally be 
acknowledged as soon as possible 
and within no more than 7 working 
days of receipt
-Enquiries requiring more detailed 
research and information will 
normally be informed that we will 
respond to them in more detail 
within 15 working days
- All formal complaints to Museums 

N/A N/A N/A
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Worcestershire will be dealt with by 
the appropriate Manager and will be 
responded to within 10 working 
days of receipt

Worcestershire
Regulatory 
Services

We aim to respond to all letters 
within 7 working days, or tell you if 
it’s going to take longer.

We aim to answer emails within 1 
working day, or tell you if it’s going 
to take longer.

We aim to answer the telephone 
within 15 seconds

We aim to see you within 15 
minutes, or tell you if it’s going to 
take longer.

We aim to deal with 80% of 
enquiries, so that you do not have 
to speak to numerous different 
officers to have your problem 
resolved.

N/A N/A N/A
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Worcestershire
Regulatory 
Services

SERVICE REQUEST STANDARDS:

Emergency response
Priority 1 – high -  Same working 
day
(Potential for significant risk to 
public safety / health / 
environment.) 
(Potential for serious offences to be 
committed
 (Imminent risk to public safety / 
health /environment/ serious 
offence Immediate

Priority 2- medium – within 3 
working days
General service requests

Priority 3 – low – within 10 working 
days
Intelligence from the public,  
provision of advice and information

Complaint resolution / Case review- 
Within 12 weeks

N/A N/A N/A

Worcestershire
Regulatory 
Services

LICENSING SPECIFIC STANDARDS
Appointments for tests, inspection 
of vehicles, and assistance with 
applications (working days, where a 
slot is available) Within 5 days

N/A N/A N/A
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Worcestershire
Regulatory 
Services

Determination of application or 
decision to refer to hearing (working 
days from receipt of all completed 
application forms and reports, and 
conclusion of inspections and works)
Issue of notice of 
decision/determination (working 
days) Within 10 days

N/A N/A N/A

Planning 
Development 
Management

Application determined

(a) application for major 
development, 13 weeks 

(b) application for development 
which is not major development, 8 
weeks (unless an application is 
subject to an Environmental Impact 
Assessment, in which case a 16 
week limit applies);

(c) application for advertisement 
consent and an application for listed 
building consent, 8 weeks 

(d) in relation to any development, 
unless the applicant has already 
given notice of appeal to the 
Secretary of State, such extended 
period as may be agreed in writing 
between the applicant and the local 
planning authority;

% of all planning 
applications 
determined within 
agreed timescales

90% 76%
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Planning 
Development 
Management

Pre application advice
 A response in writing within 15 

working days following the final 
meeting with the Case Officer for 
smaller schemes;

 A response in writing within 20 
working days following the final 
meeting with the Case Officer for 
larger schemes;

 A meeting/s with your 
representatives and relevant 
consultees will be convened – up 
to a maximum of 3 meetings of 
no more than 2½ hours each 
(additional meetings may be 
arranged but would incur an 
additional charge);

 Identification of the relevant site 
planning history;

 Identification of the key 
constraints affecting the site;

 Consideration of the context of 
the site and the potential 
issues/impacts across the site 
boundaries;

 Consultation with specialist 
colleagues and invitation for 
them to attend any meetings 
where appropriate;

 Where a planning obligation 
(Section 106 Legal Agreement) 
is likely to be required, we would 
seek to agree the likely content 
of such an agreement (Heads of 

N/A N/A N/A

P
age 69



APPENDIX A

10

Terms) prior to the submission of 
an application;

 Confirmation of what 
information/studies/reports etc. 
are likely to be 
required/submitted with your 
application;

 Guidance on how best to 
undertake your pre-application 
public consultation where this is 
appropriate;

 An informal indication of the 
likely outcome of your proposed 
development, with an indication, 
where possible, of how it could 
be amended to improve the 
chances of a successful outcome.

Bereavement 
Services

Memorial orders placed with 
Worcester Bereavement Services - 
Processed within 5 working days

N/A N/A N/A

Bereavement 
Services

Telephone answering – within 3 
rings and voicemail within an hour

N/A N/A N/A

Operational 
Services

Resolutions
 

 Missed bins emptied within 3 
working days (Tues – Thurs)

 . Delivery of a new or 
replacement bin 28 days.

 Inspection of abandoned 
vehicles and vehicles for sale 
on public land  within 5 

Under review
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working days 
 Response to damage to park 

or play area posing a health 
and safety risk within 1 
working day.

 Removal of Needle/syringe 
within 1 working day

 Removal of offensive graffiti 
within 1 working day.

 Investigation of flyposting 
within 14days 

 Response to non hazardous 
Fly Tipping within 14 days

 Response to reported 
overgrown grass, hedges or 
shrubbery within 14 days 

 Response to report of 
dangerous tree within 1 
working day 

Worcestershire 
Internal Audit 
Shared Service 

Customer assessment of the Service 
as ‘excellent’ (via survey)

Number of customers 
assessing service as 
excellent

Positive 
trend

5 of 7 returns 
rated service as 
excellent
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Introduction

Worcester City Council’s vision for the city is of ‘a city that is prosperous, 
accessible and inclusive, with great opportunities for work, leisure, sport 
and tourism alongside a quality of life that is attractive to all’. (City Plan 
2016-2021) Key areas of focus are people and communities, participation 
and connections, and establishing the city as a growing cosmopolitan 
university city with a key role to play in the growing prosperity of the 
West Midlands. 

The organisational vision for the council agreed in February 2017- 
‘achieving excellence in everything that we do’ - complements the 
ambitions for the city. This is underpinned by a council which delivers 
‘excellent public services’. The council agreed an Achieving Excellence 
Business Plan in February 2017. The plan identified themes for what 
matters most to the organisation – these are the council’s five values:

• Customer focused – customers at the heart of everything we do
• Good Governance - effective decision making and balanced risks 
• Committed People – agile, talented and inspired
• Creative Council – being innovative in our use of resources
• Strong Performance – delivering what we set out to achieve

This Customer Strategy 2017 – 2020 sets out the council’s vision and 
priorities for how it wishes to interact with customers. This will involve a 
customer-focused approach, with even more services being available 
online, combined with a face-to-face service designed to provide the 
support needed for vulnerable customers and more complex cases. 

Customer expectations are changing with many people wishing to access 
services online at a time that is convenient for them. However, we must 
remember that not everyone is able to use online methods so we will 
continue to provide services via the telephone and face-to face.

This will see a major shift from the high volume transactional interactions 
of recent years, usually managed through call centre models, to a more 
sophisticated blend of innovative technology with people-centred support.

A key principle will be that vulnerable customers will always need a level 
of face to face contact and support.  For the majority, however, it is clear 
that there are opportunities for our customers to benefit from digital 
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methods and become empowered to self-serve and deliver outcomes for 
themselves and their communities.

As digital and online access is such a key part of this strategy, the council 
has developed a companion ICT Strategy 2017-2022 which will provide a 
technological framework for taking forward many of the ambitions in this 
document.

The Council has embarked on an ambitious programme of transformation 
which will change the way it engages with customers, communities and 
stakeholders. In the Medium-term Financial Plan, the Council has set a 
target to reduce its spend from £21m to under £19m per annum, whilst 
maintaining or improving services. The Transformation Programme is a 
key part of the delivery arrangements for this strategy. 

Scope

The strategy applies to all parts of the council, including services which 
are provided by partners and contractors, and to services that are 
initiated by customer contact across all customer channels, including:

 Face to face
 Telephone 
 Website and mobile
 Contact via social media

Who are our customers?

The council has a wide range of customers. All residents of Worcester are 
our customers; they also include everyone who works, visits, learns or 
does business in Worcester. Indeed, as a heritage city, Worcester’s 
customers will also include virtual visitors who visit the council’s website 
to access information.
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Current delivery arrangements

The council provides its services through a range of methods. The council 
is in a Customer Services partnership with Worcestershire County Council 
and Malvern Hills District Council which includes a contract with Civica to 
provide face to face services at the Hive in Worcester and a telephony 
contact centre based at Pershore. Alongside these arrangements, the 
council provides limited online transaction capability via its website. 

The customer-facing relationships above are supported by a number of 
back office staff servicing other parts of the customer journey. This 
involves a range of service areas and functions including waste and street 
scene teams, planners, and housing officers. A key finding of a recent ICT 
review was the limited availability of online solutions for customers and 
the need for back office systems to be better integrated with the 
customer-facing front end, thus providing end-to-end digital services, and 
rationalised systems across council functions. 

A key question for the implementation/road map for the Customer 
Strategy is whether or not there is the need for a single view of the 
customer. Other councils in Worcestershire have made the decision not to 
use this approach and have implemented a case-by-case record as 
opposed to customer record. In other areas, councils have developed 
customer accounts and use customer relationship management (CRM) 
systems or a ‘golden record’ to facilitate a single view approach. What is 
clear is that the council needs to be clear on the benefits to the customer 
and the council of investing in a fundamentally different way of working. 

Current targets for response times are in place for the Hub/Hive:

 70% of calls answered within 90 seconds
 <10 minutes average wait time for face to face enquiries

In addition, individual service areas such as planning, housing, and waste 
have targets for processing applications and requests. These targets are 
often linked to nationally-set targets and standards. As part of the 
implementation of the strategy, the council will review all response 
targets to ensure that they are in line with its commitment to excellence, 
with some targets potentially being set at a higher standard than the 
national minimum in order to meet the needs of our customers.  
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Customer Care

Customers at the heart of everything we do is one of the council’s five 
corporate values. A continued focus on customer care will be an important 
part of delivering this strategy and a key action will be to review all of the 
council’s arrangements in relation to customer care. 

The council has a set of Customer Care Standards which it uses as a 
framework for its provision of services to customers. As part of the 
implementation of this strategy, the suite of standards will be reviewed to 
make sure they are relevant to the changing needs of customers. 

Understanding current and future demand

During one week in September 2017 the council undertook a detailed 
snapshot of current customer demand through an activity analysis at the 
Hive Customer Service Centre and of the calls coming into the Customer 
Service Centre at Pershore.

During the research period, of the 443 customers who came to the 
reception desk in the Hive, as many as 325 (73%) had either tried to do 
what they wanted online but were unable to do it or were unable to do it 
online, as a result of being unable to access the internet or not having the 
skills to do so.

The largest demand areas for city council services were housing and 
homelessness, council tax and benefits, followed by licensing and 
planning. The busiest period was in the morning, with researchers noting 
how quiet the centre was in the afternoon. 

Feedback from customers during the study period included demand for a 
drop-in service for housing in order to access professional housing advice 
and support. Housing customers currently need a pre-arranged 
appointment. There was also demand for a duty planning officer. Another 
key consideration for customers was an easy and convenient way to make 
cash payments for services such as council tax.  

The analysis of calls into the Hub found that the top calls for city council 
services were in relation to waste and recycling, parking, and 
housing/welfare. Many of these transactions (new bins, bulky collections, 
etc.) could be done online and some were progress chasing (again, an 
electronic status update solution could help here). The analysis found that 
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some city council service calls were actually for other parts of the county 
(Wyre Forest) and indicative of confusing branding.  

Customer Research

In September 2017, the council commissioned market researchers to 
undertake two focus groups with members of the public. The key findings 
are set out below:

Online access

 One group were more ‘internet savvy’ and most preferred to use online 
facilities for convenience and to save costs.

 The website was seen to have a lot of information and some saw it as 
reasonable in comparison with corporate sites and expectations.

 In terms of functionality of the website, this was reported to be poor 
with functionality being currently all one way – all about taking money.

 Email was seen as useful as it provided an audit trail and participants 
liked the idea of a ‘receipt’, especially for online transactions.

 Participants liked the idea of real time online help, but only if this was 
able to answer the query.

 There was some concern about internet security when inputting 
financial details / paying bills and those who wanted face-to-face or 
telephone cited internet security as well as language issues.

Face-to-face and telephone access

 Participants cited the ‘buffer’ created by the call centre and a desire to 
speak directly with someone who could make a decision, even if that 
wasn’t the decision they wanted.

 For some there is still a desire to see people face to face.
 Accountability of person handing query / complaint was felt to be 

important.
 People want to know who to speak to and some went through their 

elected members to find out the direct contacts.

Other 

 There was confusion about County Council versus City Council 
responsibilities. 
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Vision

The vison of the Customer Strategy is:

To put customers at the heart of everything we do, providing 24/7 
online access, whilst ensuring we provide support to our more 
vulnerable customers. 
 

Objectives

The objectives of the strategy are:

 To put customers at the heart of everything we do, so that customer 
needs are central to all of the council’s transformation work.

 To enable customers to access our services in ways which are 
convenient to them.

 To provide a twin track complementary approach for customers – 
online self-service for the majority, combined with a responsive face-to 
face-service for our most vulnerable customers. 

 To transform our customer facing services to make them easier to use 
for the customer and fit for purpose into the future.

 To reduce face to face and telephony interactions where this is 
appropriate. 

 To help more people use the web and mobile for online transactions. 
 To consider digital first when we plan the delivery of our services. 
 To ensure no-one is unable to use online methods as a result of being 

disadvantaged or excluded from service delivery. 

How we will do this

The level of ambition that we have means we need to take a focused and 
co-ordinated approach to delivering the change. To do this, we will put in 
place a Customer Transformation Programme which will include the 
following:

 Developed a detailed action plan for delivery with key priorities, 
actions and milestones.

 Clearly set a roadmap for change which includes a vision for how 
customer facing services will be organised and how they will be better 
supported by improved processes and technology in the future.
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 Review the council’s contact centre arrangements to identify how 
best to provide face to face and telephone contact in the future. This 
will be informed the current and future demand analysis and looking at 
customer experience and journeys.

 Make immediate improvements to our website to make it easier 
to use via identifying and implementing a set of quick wins.

 Develop a digital customer roadmap which will be developed and 
implemented through the ICT Strategy.

 Provide a support service for those customers who want to get 
online – we will develop a programme of support which meets 
customer needs and builds confidence and capacity for individuals and 
communities.

 Deliver the Transformation Programme ensuring that when we 
review customer-facing services we look at how we can make them 
easier to use and reduce costs. This work will include improvements to 
end-to-end processes.

 Review the council’s arrangements in relation to customer care 
including staff training and customer care standards to ensure 
they continue to be relevant to the changing needs of customers.

 Review the targets used for response times so that the council is 
aspiring to and delivering against an excellent level of service to its 
customers. 

 Introduce new ways of measuring customer satisfaction and 
perception so that we can use this as part of the council’s 
commitment to continuous improvement through its performance 
management arrangements.

As part of the work on the Customer Transformation Programme, a 
detailed action plan will now be developed setting out targets and 
milestones for the delivery of the actions above. 

How will we know we have delivered well?

This way of working will deliver the following outcomes:

 An improved customer experience with increased satisfaction – 
customer satisfaction monitoring will be an important part of the future 
arrangements.

 More customers will access our online services. 
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 A safety net will be in place for those customers who can’t access 
online services through continued telephone and face-to-face 
provision.

 A support programme will be in place for customers who want to get 
online.

 We will see a reduction in overall face to face contact and contact by 
telephone.

 We will have a new suite of customer-focussed response targets in 
place and be meeting them.

 We will be able to evidence more efficient use of resources as we bring 
services together and make our processes leaner.

 Our overall costs of providing customer services will reduce.

A performance management framework will be developed to ensure that 
the Customer Transformation Programme is delivered and that the 
impact/outcome measures above are actively monitored and managed. 
This will be reported to the council’s Corporate Leadership Team and to 
the Policy and Resources Committee. 
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017

Report of: Corporate Director - Finance and Resources

Subject: CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT – QUARTER 2 2017/18 

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee notes the Corporate Risk Management Report, including 
associated mitigating actions.

2. Background

2.1 In November 2016, Full Council resolved to change its governance system from the 
Cabinet model to the Committee System with effect from Annual Council on 16th May 
2017.

2.2 In accordance with this change in governance arrangements and to ensure 
appropriate political oversight of the management of corporate risks, the reporting of 
the Corporate Risk Management Report is now received by the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

2.3 In December 2016 the Audit and Governance Committee approved the Council’s 
revised Risk Management Strategy, with agreed implementation from 1st April 2017 
– beginning of quarter one 2017/18.

2.4 The approved revised strategy makes clear the Council’s risk management 
objectives, approach, responsibilities and procedures. It outlines the Council’s risk 
appetite as well as tolerance levels. The revised strategy also incorporated a 
simplified 3 x 3 risk matrix with scoring levels from 1 (lowest risk) to 9 (highest 
risk).

2.5 As stated in the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, risk owners are required to 
review risks on a quarterly basis. The information included in the attached risk 
management report details the progress made against the corporate risks for quarter 
two, the period of July – September 2017.

3. Information 

3.1 As part of the implementation of the Council’s new Risk Management Strategy, the 
Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed to ensure it accurately reflects the 
environment the Council is operating within, its strategic objectives as well as 
conforming to the requirements of the newly adopted Risk Management Strategy.
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3.2 All service risk registers have also been reviewed to ensure they are up to date and 
align with the Council’s new Risk Management Strategy. A summary of the number 
of service risks, broken down by service area is included within the attached risk 
management report.

3.3 For the reasons outlined in section two of this report, this is the first time the 
Corporate Risk Management Report has been received by the Committee. 

Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: William Wade, Transformation & Performance Officer

Tel: 01905 722104   william.wade@worcester.gov.uk 
Background Papers: Risk Management Strategy
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1

Corporate Risk Management Report – 
Quarter Two 2017/18

Corporate Risk Register

 
 Risk 

Code Risk Title Current Risk 
Score Trend Indicator

CRK-001 Strategic Direction 3

CRK-002 City Plan Priorities - Resources 3

CRK-003 Cultural Change 7

CRK-004 Development Plan 3

CRK-005 Local Government Funding 7

CRK-006 Investment Portfolio 1

CRK-007 Business Rates Local Retention 1

CRK-008 Civil Emergency 3

CRK-009 Transformation Programme 8

CRK-010 GDPR 5

CRK-011 ICT Security 3

CRK-012 ICT Systems 6

CRK-013 ICT - Business Development 5

CRK-014 Shared Services 3

CRK-015 Place Partnership Ltd (PPL) 5

CRK-016 Health and Safety 6

CRK-017 Safeguarding 8

CRK-018 Asset Maintenance 3
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CRK-001 Strategic Direction
No overall political control leading to uncertainty and lack of strategic direction 
Managed By: Tim O'Gara
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Unable to deliver and implement our vision, 
mission and City Plan with significant impact on the 
shape of the City, its residents and council staff. 
• Reputational damage with stakeholders and the 
public - internally and externally. 
• Reduced local influence as a public sector 
organisation and place shaper 
• Limited buy in from staff on Business as Usual or 
future work. 

      

Fortnightly Meetings with Group Leaders and CLT

Chairman and Vice-Chairman BriefingsMitigating 
Actions

Review of Committee System after first year of implementation
      

Latest Note

The risk has reduced following the rollout and implementation of the new joint working arrangements 
which have been embedded during quarter two.
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CRK-002 City Plan Priorities - Resources
Insufficient resources and skills gap to deliver City Plan Priorities.
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Unable to deliver and implement our vision, 
mission and City Plan with significant impact on the 
shape of the City, its residents and council staff. 
• Reputational damage with stakeholders and the 
public - internally and externally. 
• Reduced local influence as a public sector 
organisation and place shaper 
• Limited buy in from staff on Business as Usual or 
future work. 

      

Secure increased/additional income to support delivery of prioritiesMitigating 
Actions Engage specialist support to deploy as needed
      

Latest Note

Resourcing of City Plan Fund has increased following review of Earmarked Reserves. Reduction in New 
Homes Bonus below planned levels form 2018/19 will result in reduced contribution to reserve but this 
is offset by two anticipated capital receipts not previously allowed for. 
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CRK-003 Cultural Change
Failure to embed the cultural change around continuous improvement and 'excellence'.
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Reputation damage - internally and externally. 
• Reduced morale and limited buy in from staff on 
future programs and projects. 
• Declined perception of organisational 
management. 

      

Programme of Staff Conferences, Monthly Corporate 'Core Briefs', update articles via In 
The Know.Mitigating 

Actions Manage a programme of interventions aimed improving employee engagement through 
cultural change interventions.

      

Latest Note

The risk score has not changed, as the latest programme for staff engagement in Excellence is about 
to commence. Staff will be heavily engaged in various initiatives during Q3, including Excellence self-
assessments, the staff survey and the November staff conferences. It is anticipated that the score will 
be reviewed downwards in January.
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CRK-004 Development Plan
An up-to-date development plan is a statutory requirement for all local planning authorities. To ensure 
the Council has an up-to-date plan the south Worcestershire authorities will need to begin a review of 
the SWDP in January 2018, with a view to adopting the plan in 2022/23.
Managed By: Philippa Smith
Approach: Tolerate  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Reputational damage - DCLG will intervene and 
commission a third party to produce a plan for the 
City. 
• The City will not meet its housing or employment 
growth targets. 
• Planning permissions will be won on appeal. 
• Significant legal and appeal costs could be 
incurred. 

      

Appointment of an additional Planning Policy OfficerMitigating 
Actions Review the plan to allocate sites for new development up until 2041.
      

Latest Note

Although the reputational risk to the City Council is high if we do not have an up-to-date development 
plan, the likelihood is low as we have a project plan and timetable. Additional resources in the form of 
an additional planning policy officer will further reduce the likelihood of this risk occurring.
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CRK-005 Local Government Funding
There is a risk of reduced government funding following the outcome of the Government's 'Fairer 
Funding Formula' review.
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Reduced ability to deliver current service levels 
across the Council 

      

Ensure that there are sufficient reserves to mitigate funding reductions in the short 
termMitigating 

Actions
Manage planned reductions in New Homes Bonus

      

Latest Note

High likelihood of reductions in new Homes Bonus through adjustment of the deadweight threshold 
and potential for reduced income from business rates in the medium term through Business Rates 
reset and increase in appeals under new system.

Actions to mitigate include:

- development of income/investment strategy

- participation in 100% business rates retention pilot
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CRK-006 Investment Portfolio
Macro-economic financial crisis that impacts on the Council's investment portfolio.
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Mitigating 
Actions

Management of investments in line with risk principles of liquidity, security and income

      

Latest Note

Investment income represents a relatively small element of income at present. Interests rates likely to 
rise rather than fall. Borrowing for Perdiswell LC deferred in favour of internal borrowing. Further risk 
mitigation to be considered including investment in CCLA property fund to achieve higher rate of 
return.
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CRK-007 Business Rates Local Retention
Risk of large employer leaving the City
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Participate in 100% retention pilotMitigating 
Actions Focus on current businesses that present greatest income
      

Latest Note

No know risks at present. The Council is not dependent on one major industry or sector.

Participation in pilot for 100% business rates retention will increase the impact of loss of high value 
rates but this is mitigated by higher safety net and greater number of Councils participating so that 
the risk is spread more widely.
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CRK-008 Civil Emergency
If we are unable to respond effectively in the event of a major civil emergency, i.e. flooding, flu 
pandemic
Managed By: David Sutton
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Introduction to Civil Contingencies 2 day course

Training provided by County colleagues

County  carrying out review of procedures and resource under SLA

Review of shared service arrangements

Mitigating 
Actions

In addition to call out tests, undertake a desktop exercise (or live event)
      

Latest Note

Review of emergency planning arrangements have commenced.
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CRK-009 Transformation Programme
If we do not deliver the Transformation Programme within the required timeframes.
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Unable to deliver a balanced budget. 
• Reduced reserves. 
• Impact on service delivery 
• Reputational damage with stakeholders and the 
public - internally and externally. 
• Loss of staff and key skills 

      

Robust reporting arrangements to ensure political oversight.

Robust monitoring and allocation of Transformation Fund to assist delivery of the 
Transformation Programme.Mitigating 

Actions
Staff engagement and communication programme to be incorporated into all 
transformation work streams.

      

Latest Note

Q3 will be critical for undertaking key preparatory work for Year 2 of the programme. The likelihood 
score will be reviewed again in January.
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CRK-010 GDPR
If we are unable to meet and evidence compliance with General Data Protection Regulations.
Managed By: Tim O'Gara
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Mitigating 
Actions

To be compliant with the upcoming General Data Protection Regulations.

      

Latest Note

The risk has reduced following a Gap Analysis being undertaken in Quarter two with milestones for the 
project agreed.

Action plan to be agreed October 2017 for implementation prior to due date.
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CRK-011 ICT Security
If we are unable to control and secure ICT systems and data against unauthorised access including 
cyber crime.
Managed By: David Sutton
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 

      

PSN ITCHC (health check) carried out by independent body

Action plan as agreed with shared service

Review of existing policy and adoption of revised policy

Security engineer to focus on all aspects of ICT Security.

Mitigating 
Actions

Exercise to ensure response to an ICT incident is robust.
      

Latest Note

ICT security measures subject to regular review and updating. Systems had been updated and 
prevented intrusion by international ransomware attack in summer 2017.
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CRK-012 ICT Systems
If there is not continuous availability of critical IT systems
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage with stakeholders and the 
public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Rolling review of ICT Business Continuity PlanMitigating 
Actions Review of ICT implications within the Council wide business continuity arrangements.
      

Latest Note

Network performance is closely monitored with corrective action taken through the board as required. 
Robust security policies and procedures remain in place.
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CRK-013 ICT - Business Development
If we fail to monitor/ manage ICT to support business development with regards to delivery of 
particular projects.
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines. 
Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Review of ICT service delivery model.Mitigating 
Actions Develop an ICT strategy to ensure WCC needs line up with shared service activities
      

Latest Note

The ICT Strategy, which sets out the council's business requirements, will be taken to P&R in 
November. A consultant will commence work in November to identify the most effective way for the 
council to implement this strategy.
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CRK-014 Shared Services
If we fail to monitor/ manage where applicable all shared services which leads to a significant service 
failure 
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines. 
Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Recognise shared services as shared delivery vehicles, not as third party contractors

Transfer responsibility for Worcester Museum and Art Gallery to City Council

Develop an ICT strategy to ensure WCC needs line up with shared service activities

Effective representation at Joint Committee meetings.

Mitigating 
Actions

Review of major contracts and shared services
      

Latest Note

Shared services all have nominated officer leads and governance arrangements. An improvement plan 
for shared services is being delivered through the Corporate Transformation Programme.
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CRK-015 Place Partnership Ltd (PPL)
If the commercial/financial service approach of PPL does not work/suit the needs of the City Council, 
the Council would need to seek alternative arrangements, such as placing all its property work with 
another/other consultants OR re-creating an internal Property Services team.
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Increased financial costs 
• Reputational Damage 

      

Mitigating 
Actions

Develop options for alternative approaches to Facilities Management and strategic 
asset management

      

Latest Note

Policy & Resources Committee considering proposed 5-year Plan in November 2017.
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CRK-016 Health and Safety
Major Health and Safety incident -e.g. legionella out break, death/personal injury at work, or member 
of the public.
Managed By: Shane Flynn; Ian Forrester
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Loss of life 
• Criminal proceedings 
• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 
• Impact on service delivery. 

      

Mitigating 
Actions

The creation of accident/incident recording systems and a policy/procedure framework 
throughout the City operations and staff which is accredited to OHAS 18001 standard.

      

Latest Note

Occupational Health & Safety Accreditation Scheme (OHSAS) 18001 Stage 1 audit indicated that 
management systems, policies and procedures are in place. Four areas of major non compliance with 
the OHSAS standard identified. These will be addressed prior to Stage 2 audit in October 2017. Expect 
award of standard by December 2017.
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CRK-017 Safeguarding
Major Safeguarding incident relating to one of the Council's services/contracts
Managed By: Rose Rouse
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Criminal proceedings 
• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 

      

Delivery of the Safeguarding Action PlanMitigating 
Actions Review of major contracts and shared services
      

Latest Note

Safeguarding policies are up to date. E-learning has been completed by 80% of staff, with a plan to 
get the remaining staff through the system. Work now needs to be undertaken to review contractual 
arrangements.
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CRK-018 Asset Maintenance
If the Council fail to conduct relevant assessments and maintain owned assets and buildings
Managed By: Shane Flynn
Approach: Treat  

      

Original Risk 
Score

Current Risk 
Score

Trend 
Indicator Risk Consequence

• Criminal proceedings 
• Significant financial loss and sanctions/fines 
• Significant legal costs 
• Reputational damage nationally, with stakeholders 
and the public - internally and externally. 

      

Identify and publish the Council's strategic aims regarding assets and define the 
approach to managing theseMitigating 

Actions
To agree metrics for identifying testing regimes and monitoring progress against them

      

Latest Note

Asset Management Strategy under development. Capital investment programmes need to be 
developed as part of this. Fire Risk Assessments reviewed across all assets post-Grenfell and brought 
up to date.
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Service Risk Overview Summary

Number and status of all service risks
Red 3

Amber 45
Green 31

Communications - Service Risk Register

Community Services - Service Risk Register

Economic Development and Planning - Service Risk 
Register

Financial Services - Service Risk Register

Governance - Service Risk Register

Internal Audit - Service Risk Register

Operations - Service Risk Register
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Property and Assets - Service Risk Register

People Services - Service Risk Register

Strategic Housing - Service Risk Register

Strategy and Transformation - Service Risk Register
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Report to: Policy and Resources Committee, 12th December 2017

Report of: The Monitoring Officer 

Subject: REFERRAL REPORT FROM FULL COUNCIL MEETING OF 21ST NOVEMBER 
2017 – PROVISION OF AUDIO AND VIDEO WEBCASTING AT COUNCIL 
AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Policy and Resources Committee give further consideration of the 
options as identified in the report for the provision of live audio webcasting 
or live video webcasting at Council and Committee meetings  as debated by 
Full Council at its meeting on 21st November 17; and

1.2 That the Policy and Resources Committee agree any provision of either live 
audio webcasting or live video webcasting.

2. Background

2.1 At the Full Council meeting on 21st November 2017 Members considered the report 
identifying options for the provision of live audio webcasting and live video 
webcasting.   

2.2 The Leader of the Council proposed that the report be referred to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for further consideration and evaluation of the options 
including the financial impact on the budget of the implementation of any of the 
options. The Deputy Leader of the Council seconded the proposal, which on being 
put to the vote at Full Council was agreed by Members. 

2.3 The Full Council report is at Appendix 1. 

Ward(s): ALL
Contact Officer: Claire Chaplin – Democratic and Civic Services Manager

Email: claire.chaplin@worcester.gov.uk
Tel: 01905 722005

Background Papers: System Specification from Public-i and Modern Mindset   
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Appendix 1

Report to: Council, 21st November 2017 

Report of: Corporate Director – Finance and Resources 

Subject: PROVISION OF AUDIO AND VIDEO WEBCASTING AT COUNCIL AND 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Council consider the options as identified in the report for the 
provision of live audio webcasting or live video webcasting at Council and 
Committee meetings, and determine how Officers should proceed.

3. Background

2.1 At its meeting on 26th July 2017 Council agreed a Notice of Motion to mandate 
officers to investigate the options for providing audio and video webcasting at 
Council meetings and to present an options report in time for the next Full Council 
meeting, at which time a final decision would be taken based on the findings.  The 
purpose of the Motion was to further enhance transparency and accountability and to 
aid the public in observing their elected officials working for them.

2.2 The Openness of Local Government Regulations 2014, which apply to England, gave 
rights to members of the press and public to use modern technology and 
communication methods such as filming, audio-recording, blogging and tweeting to 
report the proceedings of the meetings of their Councils and other local 
government bodies that are open to members of the public. 

2.3 There is no legal requirement for Councils to webcast or audio record their meetings. 
However where Councils and other local government bodies webcast any of their 
public meetings, the guidelines to the Openness of Local Government Regulations 
2014 state that Councils should, as a matter of good practice, notify the public. 
Since the Regulations have been in place, a number of Councils have decided to 
either audio or video webcast their Council Meetings and in some cases also 
Committee Meetings. Local Councils that have introduced live video webcasting 
facilities are Worcestershire County Council, Wychavon and Wyre Forest District 
Councils. 

2.4 In order to identify and assess the suitability and feasibility of audio recording and 
webcasting options the company “Public-i” were contacted and asked to support the 
Council. Public-i offer a “One Stop Shop” service for all audio and visual requirements and 
is currently helping over 100 clients improve transparency and accountability with local 
authority streaming. Public-i helped its first council webcast in 2000, and considers  
itself to be experts in this field and they were willing to offer support to identify 
options at no cost to the Council.  
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It should be noted that the costs identified in this report are close estimates and the 
provision of any audio and video webcasting services will be subject to the Council’s 
Procurement Code.

3. Audio Webcasting and Video Webcasting Explained 

Audio Webcasting

3.1 Audio webcasting or recording is a method of delivering an audio signal to a 
computer over the Internet. It differs from the "normal" method of receiving 
Internet audio in one important way: instead of having to download a file completely 
before being able to listen to it; the sound can be heard as it arrives in real time at 
the computer, and therefore it is not necessary to wait for a complete download.  As 
the data arrives it is buffered for a few seconds and then playback begins. As the 
audio is playing, more data is constantly arriving or streaming.  Audio recordings 
can also be accessed on demand at the listener’s own convenience.  

Video Webcasting 

3.2 Video webcasting is the ability to use the Web to deliver sound and video 
broadcasts to a large number of web users simultaneously. Webcasting basically 
takes on one of two different forms. Live broadcasts are those that are taking place 
at the moment and streaming to viewers as it happens. The other form is on 
demand webcasting. With this form, viewers are able to watch the webcast after the 
event at their own convenience, instead of having to stream it at a specific time. 

4. Options for Consideration

Option 1: Audio Webcasting

Description of the System

4.1 This system will enable the City Council to audio webcast public meetings live and 
then publish these recordings. No separate website is required as both live and 
recorded meetings can be located on the “Modern. Gov” page on the Council’s 
website for the meeting concerned. These recordings will be available to listen to on 
the website after the meeting.

How the System Works 

4.2 A tablet computer is connected to an audio feed from the existing microphone 
system. The audio is compressed and delivered over a standard internet connection 
to the supplier’s servers. The Committee Officer selects the meeting from a list that 
is automatically synchronised with Modern. Gov and then presses ‘Record’. The 
integration with Modern. Gov means that, whenever a particular meeting is being 
audio webcasted in real time or available from the website archive, the audio player 
appears within the agenda page for that meeting on the Council’s website. All data is 
stored and hosted by the supplier.

What Equipment is Required 

4.3 The system links with the Council’s existing microphone system and would require a 
standard android tablet computer to be operated at each meeting by the Committee 
Officer.
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4.4 No other equipment is required and the annual fee to the supplier covers an 
unlimited number of meetings and has no limit on audio storage. Therefore the 
system could be used to audio webcast Council Meetings held in the Council 
Chamber and Committee Meetings held in other rooms within the Guildhall. 

Other Authorities that use the System 

4.5 The following Authorities are currently using the audio webcasting system that 
operates in conjunction with Modern. Gov: 

Chichester District Council Colchester Borough Council
Essex County Council London Borough of Barnet 
Basildon Borough Council Tenterden Town Council
Uttlesford District Council London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Horsham District Council Rayleigh Town Council
Essex County Fire and Rescue Peak District National Parks 
London Borough of Lambeth Malvern Hills District Council 

Option 2 : Video Webcasting (Mobile)

4.6 Description of the System

This system will enable the City Council to audio and video webcast public meetings 
live and then publish these recordings. No separate website is required as both live 
and recorded meetings can be located via the “Modern. Gov” page on the Council’s 
website for the meeting concerned.  Users will be able to watch on Android, iPhone 
and iPad devices. The cameras can be set up in any meeting room within the 
Guildhall enabling both Council and Committee Meetings to be video webcasted. 

4.7 How the System Works 

The system operates by taking a feed from the two mobile cameras provided. The 
cameras are placed on tripods and record the whole meeting room in one frame; this 
means that the cameras will not switch to individual speakers. It should therefore be 
noted that users of the service may not be able view whoever is speaking at any one 
time.  The software is operated by a tablet computer which allows the operator to 
start/stop/pause, during the live webcast.  All data is stored and hosted by the 
supplier.

4.8 What Equipment is Required 

The system links with the Council’s existing microphone system and would require a 
standard android tablet computer to be operated at each meeting by the Committee 
Officer. Two mobile cameras with tripods would be required.

4.9 Other Authorities that use the System 

Public-i have advised the Council that due to the limitations of the system, being the 
labour intensive set up time and the system’s inability to video webcast individual 
speakers, the system is only used by nine Authorities. 
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Option 3 : Video Webcasting (Fixed)

4.10 Description of the System

This system will enable the City Council to audio and video webcast public meetings 
live and then publish these recordings. No separate website is required as both live 
and recorded meetings can be located on the “Modern. Gov” page on the Council’s 
website for the meeting concerned.  Users will be able to watch on Android, iPhone 
and iPad devices. 

4.11 How the System Works 

The system operates by taking a feed from the fixed cameras provided; the feed will 
pull across speaker names and display them alongside the video without any manual 
intervention from the Committee Administrator. This is because the cameras will 
move automatically when a microphone is activated by a speaker. The system would 
require attendees to sit in set places for each meeting in order for the cameras to 
track the microphones. The software is operated by a tablet computer which allows 
the operator to start/stop/pause, during the live webcast.  All data is stored and 
hosted by the supplier.

4.12 What Equipment is Required 

The system does not link with the Council’s existing microphone system; therefore a 
replacement microphone system would be required. The system also requires a 
standard android tablet computer to be operated at each meeting by the 
Committee Officer with the same functionality as the mobile video webcasting 
system. Four cameras fixed within the Council Chamber would be required and four 
cameras fixed in the Court Room should the option of Video webcasting be extended 
to Committee meetings.

4.13 Other Authorities that use the System 

For a list of other authorities that use video webcasting systems see Appendix 2.  

4.14 Other Options Considered 

The option of either audio or video webcasting meetings and then uploading the 
content to the Council’s website after the meeting was also discussed with Public-i. 
This option would mean that the meeting would not be uploaded to the Council’s 
Website in real time. The view of Public-i was that in their experience this option is 
only used if there is a problem with internet access at the time of the meeting. 
The view of Public-i was also that this option is not considered to be best practice in 
terms of the Council demonstrating transparency and accountability in the Local 
Government decision making process. This Option has therefore been discounted. 

5. Implications

5.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications

The following table identifies the one-off cost and annual lease cost for the three 
options together with the additional cost of including audio and video webcasting in 
the Court Room.
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Description of Option One-off Cost

£

Annual Lease 
Cost 
/(subsequent 
Years)
£

Total Cost 
(Year 1)

£
Option 1: Audio Webcasting

Council Chamber Nil 3,900 3,900
Court Room Nil Nil Nil 

Option 2: Video Webcasting (Mobile)
Council Chamber *7,075 12,980 20,055
Court Room Nil 6,975 6,975

Option 3: Video Webcasting (Fixed)
Council Chamber *7,075

**30,000
14,260 51,335

Court Room Nil 13,110 13,110
* One-off cost of installation, set up and operator training.
** One-off cost of replacement microphone system. 

5.2 Legal and Governance Implications

Option 3: Video Webcasting (Fixed) 
Any permanent fixed cameras installed within the Guildhall must be in accordance 
within the legislation governing Grade I listed buildings.

5.3 Risk Implications

Option 1: Audio Webcasting 
Risk of negative publicity as the public perception may be that the Council is not 
encouraging public involvement in the democratic decision making process by not 
providing a visual medium. 

5.4 Corporate/Policy Implications

All Options
Any arrangements put in place to either audio webcast or video webcast Council and 
Committee Meetings will be subject to an agreed policy that clearly sets out the 
requirements and procedures for the making, storing and access to audio recordings 
and webcasts of Council and Committee Meetings. The policy will be incorporated in 
the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Council and Committee Procedure Rules. 

5.5 Equality Implications

All Options
The Equalities Act 2010 specifically the public sector Equality Duty which came into 
force on 5 April 2011 states that public bodies have to consider the needs of all 
individuals when delivering services. 
 

5.6 Human Resources Implications

All Options
Members will require training to operate any system procured in accordance with an 
agreed policy that sets out the requirements and procedures for the making of audio 
webcasts or video webcasts of Council and Committee Meetings and in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
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Option 2: Video Webcasting (Mobile)
The Council has been advised by Public-I that the set up time of a Mobile Webcasting 
System is labour intensive and takes approximately two hours per meeting which 
would require an additional staff resource. The additional set up time would also 
impact on the availability of meeting rooms for other bookings.

5.7 Health and Safety Implications

Option 2: Video Webcasting (Mobile)
As the cameras are not fixed with this option the risk of trailing cabling will need to 
be assessed and control measures put in place to mitigate the risk of tripping 
hazards. The manual operation, transport and storage of the camera would also 
require assessment with the necessary control measures in place to mitigate 
associated risks. 

Ward(s): ALL
Contact Officer: Claire Chaplin – Democratic and Civic Services Manager

Email: claire.chaplin@worcester.gov.uk
Tel: 01905 722005

Background Papers: System Specification from Public-i and Modern Mindset   
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Appendix 2

Other Authorities that use Video Webcasting Systems

Aberdeen Dorset Salford 
Aberdeenshire Dublin Sandwell 
Anglesey East Herts Scarborough 
Armagh East Renfrewshire Shepway 
Aylesbury Vale Barnsley East Sussex South Holland 
Bath and North-East Somerset Edinburgh Solihull 
Barnsley Council Epping Forest Southdown’s 
Belfast City Council Fingal South Yorkshire Joint Secretariat 
Bexley Council Flintshire Staffordshire 
Birmingham Getafe Salford 
Gwent Glasgow St Albans 
British Medical Association Guildford Stockport 
Bolton Gwynedd Stoke 
Bradford Hants Stroud 
Braintree Havering Suffolk 
Brecon Beacons Herefordshire Surrey 
Brent Hertsmere West Sussex PCC 
Brentwood Highland Swansea 
Brighton and Hove Kent Tameside 
Bristol Kingston Torfaen 
Buckinghamshire Kirklees Tower Hamlets 
Caerphilly LGA Torfaen 
Calderdale Maidstone Trafford 
Camden Manchester Wealden 
Cardiff Medivet West Lindsey 
Castle Point Merton West Sussex 
Central Bedfordshire Mid and East Antrim West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority 
Cherwell Midlothian Wiltshire 
Cheshire West Mole valley Woking 
Conwy Moray Wolverhampton 
Cornwall North Ayrshire Worcestershire 
Coventry Northamptonshire Wrexham 
Croydon Pembrokeshire Wychavon 
Denbighshire Powys Wyre Forest 
Derry Royal Borough Kensington and 

Chelsea 
St Albans 

Devon Reigate and Banstead Stockport 
Donegal Renfrewshire Stoke 
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